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SAFETY RULES

WARNING: This cuttingmachine is capable ofamputating hands and feet and throwing objects. Faillure to cbserve
the following safety instructions could resuit in serious injury or death to the operator or bystanders.

GENERAL OPERATION:

1. Read, understand and lollow all instructions in the Owner's/Operator's Manual, on the machine, the engine and with any

aftachments before starting.

Only allow responsible adults familiar with the instructions to operate the machine.

Clear the area of objects such as rocks, toys, wire, etc. which could be picked up and thrown by the blade

Be sure the area is clear of other people before mowing. Stop the machine if anyone enlers the area

Never carry passengers.

Disengage powertothe mower or any altachments before backing up. Donotmow Inreverse unless absolutely necessary. Always

ook down and behind before and while backing.

7. Beaware of the direction the mower discharges. Do not point discharge from the mower at anyone or at places where people may
be. Do not operate the mower without elther the entire grass bagger or the mower guard in place

8. Siow down belore turning.

9. Neverleave a machine unattended withthe engine running. Aiways disengage the blade(s), setthe parking brake. slop the engine
and remove the key before dismounting

10. Disengage power o attachment{s) when transporting of not in use. Disengage the blade(s) when nol mowing

11. Stop the engine before removing the grass bagger or unclogging the chute

12. Mow only in daylight or good artificial light

13. Do not operate the machine while under the influence of alcohol or drugs or when very tired,

14. Watch for traffic when operating near or crassing roadways.

15. Use extra caution when loading or unloading the machine when using a trailer or truck for transporting

16. Disengage ali attachment clutches and shilt info Neutral before attempting fo start the engine (on gear drive models}

17. Disengage all attachment clutches belore attempting to start the engine. {on hydro models)

18. Always wear safety glasses or an eye shield when you operate the unit fo protedt your eyes from foreign objects that can be thrown
from the unit. Always wear eye protection when you make an adjustment ot repair to the machine

19. Use care when pulling loads or using heavy equipment
a.  Use only approved drawbar hitch points
b, Limit loads lo those you can salely confrol.
¢ Do not turn sharply. Use care when backing
d. Use counterweights when suggested in the Owner's/Operator's Manual

SLOPE OPERATION:

Slopes and rough terraln are major factors related 1o loss of control and tip over aceidents which can resuit in severe injury
ordeath. ALL slopes require extra caution. If you cannot back up the sloge or i you fee] uneasy on the slope, do not mow
it. See the " Slope Guide"” In the back of this book to check for safe operation.

DO

Mow up and down slopes, not across.

Hemove obstacles such as tocks, limbs, ete..

Walich for holes, ruts or bumps. Uneven terrain could overturn the machine "Tall grass can hide obstacles

Use slow speed. Choose a low enough gear so that you will not have o stop or shift while on the smpe on gear dnve models)
Use slow speed on slopes. Do not make sudden speed changes. {on hydro models)

Foliow the manulacturer's recommendations for wheel weights or counterweights to improve stability

Use extra care with grass baggers or other attachments, they can change the stabifity of the machine

Keep all movement on the slopes slow and gradual, Do not make sudden changes in speed or direction

Avold staning or stopping on a slope  If tires lose traction, disengage the blades and procéed slowly straight down ithe siope.

i Safe Operation Practices for Riding Vehicles As Recommended by American National Standards Instiluie
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SAFETY RULES

DO NOT

1
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Do not turn on slopes unless absolutely necessary, then only turn slowly and gradually downhill, if possible

Do not mow near drop-offs, ditches or embankments. Awheelover the edge or an edge caving in could cause a sudden overturn
and an injury or death. '

Do not mow on wet grass. Reduced traction could cause siiding.

Do niot try to stabilize the machine by putting your foot on the ground

Do not use a grass catcher or other rear mounted accessories on steep slopes-{greater than 10 degrees)

CHILDREN

Traglc accidents can occur if the operator is not alert to the presence of children. Children ara oflen atiracled to the machine
and the mowing activity. NEVER assume that children will remain where you last saw them.

1.

2.
3
4

@ @

Keep children out of the mowing area and in the watchtul care of an adult other than the operator
Be alert and tumn the engine oft if children enter the area.
Before and when backing, look behind and down for small chiltiren

Never carty children or any passengers They may fall off and be seriously injures or interlere with the sale operation of the
machine,

Never allow children to operate the machine [nstruct children in the dangers of the machine
tse extra care when approaching blind corners, shrubs. trees or other objects that may cbscure vision

SERVICE

1.

EG

Use extra care when handiing gasoline and other fugls  Fyels are Hammable and the vapors are explosive

a. Use only an approved container

b MNever remove the gas cap or add fuel with the engine running  Allow the engine to cool for several minules before retueling
Do not smoke.

¢ Never refuel the machine indoors.

d. Never siore the machine with fuel in the 1ank or tusl comainer inside where there s an open flame. such as a water heater

Never stan or run the engine inside & clesed area

Keep all nuts and bolts, especially the blade attachment nuts tight. Frequently check thé blade(s} for wear or damage such as

cracks and nicks. A blade that is bent or damaged must be immediately replaced with an original equipment blade(s) from an

authorized service dealer. For salely, replace the blade(s) every two years. Keep the equipment in good condition

Never tamper with the safety devices. Check their proper operation regularly

Tareduce fire hazards keep the machine free of grass. leaves or other debris build-up Cleanupoilorfuelspills Allowthe machine

to cool before sloring

Stop and inspett the equiprment if your strike an object  Repair, if necessary, before restarting

Never make adjustments or repairs with the engine running. The carburetor can be adjusted with the engine 1unning Do not

change the engine governor seltings or over-speed the engine.

Grass bagger compenents are subject lo wear, damage and deterioration, which could expose moving parts or aliow objects 1o

be thrown. Forslorage, always make surethe grass bagis empty. Frequently check components and replace with manufaclurer's

recommended parts when necessary

Mower blade(s) are sharp and can cut Wrap the blade(s) or wear gloves and use extra caution when servicing them or the mower
deck area.

Check the brake operation frequently  Adjust and service as required
. Wait for all movement 1o stop before servicing any pan of the unit.

ENV]RONMENTAL AWARENESS

A EEEEERE

Do not fill the engine's fuel tank completely tull
Drain fuel for ofi-season storage

Use only unieaded gasoline.

Service the air cleaner regularly

Change oll regularly. Use 30W il in summer
Tune-up the engine regularly.

Keep sguipment in elficient oparating condition
Dispose of used enging ofl properly

. L.ook for this symbol to indicate important safety precautions. This symbol indicates: “Attention! Become Alert”
Your Safety is At Risk.”



CONGRATULATIONS on your purchase of a Sears
Craftsman Tractor. 1t has been designed, engineered
and manufaclured o give you the best possible depend-
ability and performance.

Shouid you experience any problem you cannot easily

remedy, please contact your nearest Sears Service

Center/Department. We have compelent, well-trained
technicians and the proper tools o semce or repair this
unit.

Please read and retain this manual. The instructions will
enable you io assemble and maintain your tractor
properly. Atways observe the “SAFETY RULES.”

MODEL -
NUMBER 536 262570

SERIAL

NUMBER
-DATE OF

PURCHASE

THE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBERS WILL BE
FOUND ON A PLATE UUNDER THE SEAT.

YOU SHOULD RECORD BOTH SERIAL NUMBER
AND DATE OF PURCHASE AND KEEP IN ASAFE

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

HORSE POWER: 165
GASOLINE 2 GALLONS
CAPACITY: UNLEADED REGULAR

OlL 64 oz. wiilter
55 0z. w/o filter

SAE 30 - above 32°F.
5W - 30" - below 32°F.

PLACE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

A Sears Maintenance Agreement is available on this
product. Contact your nearest Sears Store for details.

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

Read and observe safety rules.

e Follow a regular schedule in maintaining, caring for and
using your unit.

¢ Follow the instructions under "Gustomer Responsi-
bilities" and "Storage” sections of this manual.

SPARK PLUG : " Chamgpion N4C
L (GAP .030in.)

VALVE - intake: 004 In.
CLEARANCE: Exhaust: .004 In.
GROUND FORWARD 05.70 MPH

‘ BEVERSE: 3.70 MPH
TIRE PRESSURE: FRONT: 14 PS!

REAR:  10PSI

CHARGING SYSTEM:
LIGHTING {AC SIDE) 11.8 VOLTS @ 3300 RPM
CHARGING (DC SIDE) 2.8 AMPS @ 125 VOLTS
BLADE BOLT TORQUE: 30-35 FT. LBS.

WARNING: This unit is equipped with an internal com-
bustion engine and should not be used on or near any
unimproved forest-covered, brush-covered or grass-
covered land unless the engine's exhaust system is
equipped with a spark arresier meeting applicable iocal
or state laws {if any). If a spark arresteris used, it should
be maintained in effective working order by the operator.

In the state of California the above is required by law
{Section 4442 of the California Public Resources Code).
Other states may have similar laws. Federal laws apply
onfederal lands. A spark arrester {part number 336967)
for the muffier is available through your nearest Sears
Authorized Service Center

This warranly does not cover:

LIMITED 90 DAY WARRANTY ON BATTERY

CENTER/DEPARTMENT IN THE UNITED STATES.

state.

CRAFTSMAN ELECTRIC START RIDING EQUIPMENT
_LIMITED TWO YEAR WARRANTY ON ELECTRIC START RIDING EQUIPMENT

For two (2} years from the dale of purchase, if this riding equipment is maintained, lubricated and tuned-up éccording 1o the
instructions in the owner's manual, Sears will repair or replace, any parts found to be defective in material or workmanship

o Expendable itens which become wotn during normal use, such as blades, spark plugs, air cleaners and belts.
e Tire replacement or repair caused by punctures trom outside objects, such as nails, thorns, stumps, or glass.

e Hepairs necessary because of operator abuse, negligence, improper storage or accident of the faflure to maintain the
. gquipment according to the instructions contained In the operator's manual.

e Riding equipment used for commaercial or rental purposes.

For 90 days from the date of purchase, if any battery included with this riding squipment proves defective in material or
workmanship and cur testing determines the battery will not hold a charge, Sears will replace the battery at ne charge.
WARRANTY SERVICE 1S AVAILABLE BY RETURNING THE RIDING EQUIPMENT TO THE NEAREST SEARS SERVICE
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which may vary from state to

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO , D/817WA, HOFFMAN ESTATES, i1 60179
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ACCESSORIES AND ATTACHMENTS

These accessories and attachments were available when the unit was purchased. They are also available at most Sears retail
outlets, catalog and service centers. Most Sears stores can order these #tems {or you when you provide the madel number of your

tracior. .
ENGINE CUSTOMER
MAINTENANCE
SPARK PLUG MUFFLER AIR FILTER GAS CAN ENGINE Ol STAB’]EJZER BLADES BELTS

PERFORMANCE

Sears offers a wide variety of attachments thal fit your vehicle. Many of these are listed below with brief explanations of how they
can help you. This list was current at the fime of publication; however, it may change in future years - more attachments may be
added, changes may be made in these attachmenis, or some may no longer be available or fit your model Conlact your nearest
Sears store for the accessorles and attachments that are avallable for your unit.

Most of these attachments do not require additional hitches or conversion kits {those that do are iddicaled) and are designed for

easy attaching and dealtaching.

GRASS CATCHER - lels you collect grass clippings and
leaves for a heaithier, neater looking lawn

LAWN SWEEPERS - lets you collect grass clippings and
leaves.

CARTS - make hauling easy. Variely of sizes available,

ROLLER - for smoother lawn surface, 36-inch wide, 18 inch
diameter water tight drum holds up to 390 ibs of weight
Hounded edges prevent harm to turf. Adiustable scraper au-
tomatically cleans drum.

SPREADERS/SEEDERS - make seeding, fertilizing and
weed killing easy. Broadcast spreaders are also usetul for
granular deicers and sand.

CORING AERATOR - takes small plugs out of soil {o allow
moisture and nutrients o reach grass roots  36-inch swath,
24 hardened steal coring tips. 150 Ibs. capacity weight tray

AERATOR - promotes deep roo! growth for a healthy fawn.
Tapered 2 5" steel spikes mounted on 10-inch diamater discs
puncture holes in soff at close intervals to let moisture soak in
Steal weight tray for increased penetration.

MULCH BAKE/DETHATCHER - loosens soi and flips thatch
and matted leaves 1o lawn surface 10 easy pick up. Twenty
spring tine teeth. Uselul to prepare bare areas for seeding
Available for rear mounting.

SPRAYERS - use 12-volt DC electric motor thatl connects to
the tractor battery or other 12-voli source  Includes booms for
automatic spraying when pulling and hand held wand for spot
spraying. Wand has adjustable spray pattern  For applying
herbicides, insecticides, fungicides. and liquid lenilizers

48" SNOW BLADE - has a rugged, heavy gauge steei blade
Spring loaded blade glides over ungven suriaces Can be ag-
justed from seat for straight position, or 35 degrees lelt or
right. Locks in raised position for traveling . Wheei weights and
tire chains are recommendead

SINGLE-STAGE SNOW THROWER - has a 42-inch swath
and is capabie of throwing snow accurately in a driver
controlled arc. Whesl weights and tire chains are recom-
mended,

THRE CHAINS - are heavy duty: closely spaced extra-large
cross links give smooth ride, outstanding traction

WHEEL WEIGHTS - for rear wheals provide needed traction
for snow removal or dozing heavy materials

TILLER has 5 hp engine and 36" swath lo prepare seed beds.
cultivate dand compost garden residue. Tiller has its own buiit-
in lift and depth control system and does NOT require a
sleave hitch. Fits any lawn, yard. or garden tractor Simply
hook up to the tractor drawbar and go!



CONTENTS OF HARDWARE PACK

Parts packed separately in carton

Steering Wheel

Owner's Manual

Parts Bag

Parts Bag contents shown actual size uniess noted

Steering Wheel Assembly Parts

(r '
SR L
2 - Carri Bolts 5/16- 75 Z - Lockwashers
arriage Bolts 5/16-18 x
1 - Spacer
2 - Wingnuts
O -
1 - Spring Pin

1 - Spare Key




ASSEMBLY

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

A socket wrench will make assembly easier. Standard wrench
sizes are listad.
(1) Pliers

(1) Utility knite

1) Screwdriver (Smalt Phillips with 2 1/4 inch shank)
{1} Hammer

(1) Tire pressure gauge

{2) 716 inch wrenchas

{2} 1/2 inch wrench

{1) Tape measure

When right and left hand is mentioned in this manual, it
means when you are in the operating position {seated behind
the stesring wheel).

TO REMOVE TRACTOR FROM
CARTON

UNPACK CARTON
e Open top flaps. Remove cardboard from top of wood
crate.,

& Remove lop frame from carton,

o Carefully remove contents of parts box (see CONTENTS
OF HARDWARE PACK on page 7).

e Cutdownalliour corners with a utifity knife and carefully lay
down side panels.

Discard cardboard fram alongside tractor.
Remove cardboard from discharge chule.
¢ Remove plastic wrap from seat and hood.

TO INSTALL STEERING WHEEL

(See Fig. 1)

e Position front wheels straight forward.

e Place spacer on steering shaft.

e Place steering wheel on steering shaft Fush
steering wheel down firmly.

@ Align cross holes in steering wheel with holes in
steering shaft. NOTE: Use a small Phillips screw-
driver with a 1/4 inch shaft to align the holes. Keep
screwdriver in place as you drive the spring pin in.

¢ From the left side, drive spring pin (found in parts bag)
through opposhte side with a hammer,

BEFORE ROLLING TRACTOR OFF SKID

(See Fig. 2 & 2A)

IMPORTANT: CHECK FOR AND REMOVE STAPLES IN
SKID THAT MAY PUNCTURE TIRES OF TRACTORBEFORE
ATTEMPTING TO ROLL OFF 8KID.

o Garefully cut wire ties {front and back) holding tractor to
skid.

Pull free whesel control lever out,

flelease parking brake by depressing brake-ciuich
petal,

STEERING
WHEEL

SPACER
SPRING PIN

STEERING
SHAFT

ATTACHMENT i
CLUTCH T
LEVER @1 >

FIG. 1

BRAKE-CLUTCH PEDAL

SHIFT CONTROL

FREE
WHEEL
CONTROL
LEVER

VIEW FROM REAR OF TRACTOR

FIG. 24
e Place shift control lever in NEUTRAL position.

e Carefully roli tractor backwards off woad skid
(ASSISTANCE MAY BE REQUIRED )

IMPORTANT: DO NOT LIFT TRACTOR BY HOOD OR
FENDER.

IMPORTANT: To drive tractor free wheel control fever MUST
be pushed in. This control and I's instructional decal are
located al the rear of the tractor on the drawbar.




ASSEMBLY

TO ATTACH BATTERY CABLES
CAUTION: Wear sye and face shield. & Lt soat.
Wash hands or ciothing immediately If e Remove the protective caps from the battery terminals
aceidentally In contact with battery acld. . N

e Attach positive (+) red battery cable (D) to pesitive (+)
Do not smoke. Fumes from charged battery terminal {C) on battery with a 1/4 X 3/4 inch head screw
acld are explosive. and a 1/4 inch keps nut. Tighten nut securely
Follow the CAUTIONS located on the battery. e Place battery boot (B)over positive (+) battery terminal
Always wear gloves, clothing and goggles to (ses Fig. 3 inset).

in 3

protect your hands, skin and eyes o Aftach negative (-) biack battery cable (A) to negative (-

terminal {G) on battery with a 1/4 X 3/4 inch hex head

H OW TO SET up YOUR TR ACTOH serew and a 14 inch keps nut, Tighten nut securely.

PREPARE BATTERY

IMPORTANT: Before you attach the batlery cables to the
battery, check the battery date code  The battery date codetells
if the battery must be charged.

<

& Proceed to CHECK TIRE PRESSURE

When you charge the baftery, do not smoke.
Keep the battery away from any sparks. The
fumes from the batiery acid can cause an
axpioslon.

Check the batlery date code on top of the battery.

If the battery is put into use before this date, the batlery
cables can be attached without charging the battery. See TO CHARGE THE BATTERY
TO ATTACH BATTERY CABLES. & Lift seat.

It the battery is put info use after this date, the battery must
be charged. To charge see TO CHARGE BATTERY.

Always disconnect negative (black} cable first.

ARemoving positive cable first can result in
sparks if the wrench touches any metal sur-
* face.

Always connect positive (red) cablefirst. Con-
necting negative cable first canresultin sparks
if the wrench touches any metal surface.

1/4 X 34 INCH HEX HEAD SCREW

14 X 3/4 INCH HEX
HEAD SCREW

W
e

g

CUT-AWAY VIEW FROM RIGHT-HAND SIDE OF TRACTOR

FIG. 3



ASSEMBLY

@ Remove the protactive caps from the battery terminals,
e Disconnect negative {-) black battery cable {A) with a
716" wranch.

o Slide battery boot (B) away from positive {+) battery ter-
minal (C) and disconnect positive (+) red battery cable
(D) with a 7/16™ wrench.

Unhook rubber hold-down strap (F}.
Lift battery out of tractor,
Place battery on level surlace.

Use a 12 volt battery charger to charge the battery. Charge
at a rate of & amperes for one hour. If you do not have a
battery charger, have an autharized service center charge
the battary. Complete assembly section of this manual
while walling for battary to charge.

CHECK TIRE PRESSURE

For shipping purposes, the tires on your tractor were over-in-

6 o o &

flated at the factory. Correct tire pressure is impontant for best.

cutting performance.

e Remove hub caps by placing two fingers in hole in each
cap and pulling them from the wheels.

® Use tire pressure gauge to check amount of air in tires

Reduce lire pressure to PS| shown in "PRODUCT
SPECIFICATIONS® on page 4 of this manual.

@ Replace hub caps. Position on wheels and push firmly,

CHECK FOR PROPER POSITION OF ALL
BELTS
@ See figures shown for replacing motion and mower hlads

drive belts in SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS
section of this manual. Verily belts are routed correctly.

TO LEVEL MOWER DECK

For best cutting results the mower deck has been leveled at the
factory and should not require any adjustment. tinthe eventthe
deck should need to be adjusted see TO LEVEL MOWER DECK
in the SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS section of this manual.

TO ADJUST MOWER DECK WHEELS
{(See Fig. 4) E

Mower deck wheels may be adjusted to one of four positions.
Always adjust both wheels to same position. NOTE: Do Not
adjust wheels to support mowar deck while mowing or
uneven cutting will result,

e Park tractor on a firm, level surface, such as a driveway
or garage floor.

e Sel cutting height adjustment to lowest anticipated
cutling height. Deck wheels should be 1/4" off ground, if
not, adjust as follows:

e Remove axle bolt and nut holding each wheel to
wheel mounting bracket with two 8/16" wrenches.

e Change whee! height adjustment by relocating each
wheel into desired hole of whes! mounting bracket.

& Heinstall bolt and nut on each side and secwre nuts

tightly.
MOWER DECK —
0N
NUT
WHEEL ] /@/
# :
AXLE BOLT
WHEEL MOUNTING
BRACKET
RIGHT SIDE WHEEL SHOWN '
FIG. 4
CHECK BRAKE SYSTEM

o Alter you learn how to operale your traclor, check opera-
tion of tractor brake {see BRAKE OPERATION in
CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES section of this
manual).

MULCHING PLUG

Your tractor has a muiching plug kit. Your tractor also has unique
3 in 1 blades which are designed to side discharge. mulch and
mow withoul changing blades.

e Toinstall the mulching plug kit see TO INSTALL MULCH-
ING PLUG INSTRUCTIONS in the CUSTOMER
RESPONSIBILITIES section of this manual

e For additional information on the mulching plig see
MULCHING MOWINGHINTS inthe OPERATION section
of this manual.

IMPORTANT: If your grass needs to be cut more than 1 inch
side discharge mowing is recommended

oy
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ASSEMBLY

Always connect positive {red)cable first. Con-
necling negative cablefirstcan resultinsparks
\ 1 the wrench touches any metal surface.

REINSTALL CHARGED BATTERY
(See Fig. 5)

¢ Raise seat and place battery tack in traclor

with posiiive (+) terminal {C) toward right side of tractor.
NOTE: Be sure ignition key is in OFF position.

e Re-hook rubber hold-down strap (F}
@ Aftach positive {+} red battery cabie (D} 10 positive {4)

terminal {C) on battery with a 1/4 X 3/4 inch head screw
and a 1/4 inch keps nut, Tighten nut securely

e Place battery boot (B) over positive (+} battery termmal

{C) (see Fig. § insst).

@ Attach negative (+) black batiery cable {A) to negative (-}

terminal (G) on battery with a 1/4 X 3/4 inch hex head
screw and a 1/4 inch keps nut Tighten nut securely.

»

174 % 34 INCH HEX HEAD SCREW

1/4 X 374 INCH HEX
HEAD SCREW

» “\\x\}&’“‘ ifis
S P

CUT-AWAY VIEW FROM RIGHT-HAND BID

E OF TRACTOH
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v CHECKLIST

BEFORE YOU OPERATE AND ENJOY YOUR NEW
TRACTOR. WE WISH TO ASSURE THAT YOU RECEIVE
THE BEST PERFORMANCE AND SATISFACTION FROM
THIS QUALITY PRODUCT.

PLEASE REVIEW THE FOLLOWING CHECKLIST.

All assembly instructions have been completed.

‘No remaining loose parts in carton.

Battery Is properly-prepared.

Seat is adjusted comfortably and tightenad securely.

All tires are properly inflated (For shipping purposes. the
tiras were ovet-infiated at the factory}

Be sure mower deck is properly leveled side-to-side/front-
lo-rear for best cutting results. (Tires must be properly in-
flated for leveling)

s Check mower and drive belts. Ba sure they are rouled
propetly around pulleys and inside all belt guides.

/ Check wiring. See that all connections are secure and
wires are properly clamped.

WA S SN
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WHILE LEARNING HOW TO USE YOUR TRACTOR.

PAY EXTRA ATTENTION TO THE FOLLOWING

IMPORTANT ITEMS:

/v Engine oil is at proper level

7 Euel tank is filled with fresh. ciean regular Unleaded
gasoline

s/ Beceme familiar with all contrais-thelr iocation and
junclion. Operate controls before siarting engine

/v Be sure brake system is in sale operating conditon -
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OPERATION

KNOW YOUR TRACTOR
READ THIS OWNER'S MANUAL AND SAFETY RULES BEFORE OPERATING YOUR
TRACTOR

Compare illustrations (see Fig. 6} with your tractor to familiarize yourself with locations of various contrals and adjustments. Save
this manual for fulure reference.

CHECK STARTING
SEQUENCE

CHOKE INDICATOR

CONTROL

THROTTLE ATTACHMENT
CONTROL CLUTCH LEVER
LEVER

AMMETER

HEADLIGHT SWITCH
CUTTING HEIGHT : : s o e {GNITION
ADJUSTMENT PEDAL SWITCH
BRAKE-CLUTGH
PEDAL

PARKING BRAKE

LATCH
MEMORY ROD

SHIFT CONTROL LEVER

A
= Jd ®
W 9
LY !
CHOKE ENGINE ENGINE EAST 5LOW LIGHTS LIGHTS PARKING  MOWER MOWER
OFF START HUN OoN OFF BRAKE BLADES BLADES

DISENGAGED ENGAGED

FIG. 6

SEARS LAWN TRACTORS conform to the safety standards of THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE

Ignition Switch - Used to start and stop engine. Shift Canlrol Lever - Used to select ground speed ranges
Choke Controt - Used o start a cold enging. and direction of motion {forward-neutral-reverse).
Throttie Control Lever - Cantrols speed of engine. Parking Brake Latch - Used to lock brake-clutch pedal down

in park position.

Headlight Switch - Turns headiights on or off Cutting Height Adjustment Pedal - Used to change height

Ammeler - Shows battery is being charged when engine is of et

running. ) ) . Memory Hod - Used with Cutting Height Adjustment Pedal to
Check Starting Sequence Indicator - Indicator lights il select cutting height.

wrong starting procedurs was used

Attachment Cluich Lever - Used 1o engage or disengage
Brake-Cluteh Pedal - Used to clutch and brake power to mower deck blades

tractor and start engine. £ree Wheel Contre! Lever - Used 1o allow the tractor to be

pushed or towed . (See Fig 8 for location)

-4



OPERATION

~WEAR YOUR The operation of any tractor can result in foreign objects EmEnQ thrown inlo the syes, which can result ir
severe eye damage. Always wear safety glasses or eye shields while operating your tractor or performing
any adjustments or repairs.

We recommend standard safely glasses, available at SEARS Retail or Catalog Stores, or 4 wide visjor
safety mask for over your glasses.

o ~ WARNI ———
T - TG AVOID SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH SRAKE m e
U ~ HEADOPERATORS MANUALES) LATCH = ol
l: + KHOW LOCATION & FURCTION OF ALLCONTROLS i BRAKE
+ KEEP GUANDS, SAFETY SHIELDS AND SWITCHES { ) CLUTCH
W PLACE AND WORKING PROPERLY
H » REWOYE DBJECTS THAT CAN BE THROWN BY PEDAL
3§ BLADELS} ALWAYS SET PARKING BRAKE
1O CHANGE CUT HEIGHT « DO HOT MOW WHEN CHILDREN OR QTHERS ARE BEFGRE L EAVING DR ENGINE WILL
g 1 1 FULLY DEPRESS GUT HEIGHT ARGUND 570P
4 ¢  PEDAL « HEVER CARRY CHILDREN OR PASSENGERS
B FOSToN HEMORY ROD TO + LOOK BOWM AND BEHIND BEFORE AND 1O SET PARKING BRAKE:
T = %ﬁg&%@?ﬁ; T YAILE BACKING 1 giﬁfi DEPRESS BRAKECLUTCH
5 » DO NOT MOW WHERE OWER CAN TP OR SUP
T PEDAL - 1 MACHIE ST0PS GOING UPHILL, DISERGAGE 2. PUSHLEVER FOWARD AND HOLD
70 TRANSPORT BLADELS) AND BACK DOWH SLOWLY 3. RELEABE BRAKEICLUTCH PEDAL
1 FULLY DEPRESS CUT HEIGHT - REMOVE KEY WHEN LEAVIHG MACHINE
PEDAL + AVG(D SUO0EN TURNS o frLERsE PARKING
L. G0 UP AND DOWN SLOPES, HOT ACROSS ) > ALY DEPAESS BRAKE/CLUTCH
GPERATING INSTRUCTIONS PEDAL LEVER WiLL RELEASE
":::;m o {READ OWNERS MANUAL)
; T STOP: YO ADJUST GROUND SPEED
1. DISENGAGE ATTACHMENT CLUTCH . WITH SHET LEVER IN NEUTRAL
1. FULLY DEPAESS BRAKECLUTCH PEDAL :
z é"ﬁgfﬁ;ﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁfﬁ‘“mﬁ’m FEDAL o piSEMGAGE ATTACHMENT CLUTCH By BRAKEICLUTCH PEDAL
4 SETTHROTTLE TO FULL 4, SHIFT TO HEUTAAL . WARD
{CHOKE i NEEDED) 4 ENGAGE PARKING BRAKE 2 v ErD HANGE
5, TURN IGNITION TO START 5. TUAN IGHITION TO OFF 3. MOVE SHIFT LEVER TO ADJUST
\_ GROUND SPEED
HOW TO USE YOUR TRACTOR ® Never use choke to stop engine
TO SET PARKING BRAKE NOTE: Under certain conditions when unit is standi
idle with engine running, hot engine gases may cause "brov
e Depress brake-clutch pedal fully (all the way down) and ing" of grass. To eliminate this possibility, always stop eng
hotd. when stopping tractor on grass areas

e Push parking brake latch forward and engage notch in
parking brake latch against main frame. TO USE THROTTLE CONTROL
e To release parking brake, apply pressure to brake-clutch

o FAST throtile position is necessary for best bagging
pedal and spring will automatically release parking brake o

mowing performance.

latch. e Operating engine at cther than FAST position reduc
STOPPING batlery charging rate and the engine cooling aET flow
e OChoke is necessary whenever you are starting a ¢
MOWER BLADES - engine. Do not use to start a warm engine.
o Pulithe clutch lever rearward to the DISENGAGED o Toengage CHOKE, move throtlle contro lever past det
position. position (arrow points to this pasition). Move throttlecon

laver out of CHOKE position as engine warms

CAUTION: Blades will not slop imme- TO MOVE BACKWARD AND FORWATF

diately. Keep hands and feet from under oo )
, The direction of motion (forward - reverse) and ground sp
mower deckandaway from discharge chute. ranges are conirolled by shift control lever

¢ Start tracior with brake-clutch pedal depressed and ¢

TRACTOR - sontro! tever in NEUTRAL position.

e Depress brake-clutch pedal fully (all the way down),

) Slowly release brake-cluich pedal to slan movement
e Place shift control lever in NEUTRAL position.

Move shift control lever to reverse or forward speed ran

e Set parking brake before leaving tractor. NOTE: Aiways come to a fulistop before changing direct
ENGINE - ‘ of motion.
o Move throttle control to SLOW position. NOTE: To drive tractor free wheel control lever MUST

pushed in. This controland it's instructional decal are locate

e Tum ignition key to OFF position and remove key. Always the rear of the tractor on the drawbar (See fig 8)

remove key when leaving vehicle fo prevent unauthorized
use.



OPERATION

TO SELECT MOWER CUTTING HEIGHT
(See Fig. 7)

The cutting height is selected by placing the memary
rad in the desired height position. The cutting height range is
approximately 2 to 4 inches.

L]

Prass cutting height adjustment pedal all the way down
untll it latches.

Move mamary rod to desired cutting height. {.owest cutting
height s toward front of tractor and highest is toward rear
of tractor, The laiched pedal position is the highest cutting
position,

Press pedal latch to release pedal, mower dack will lower
to the desired cutting height. ‘

The memory positions (1 thru 5) change height of cut
approximately 3/8 inch each. Total available cutting height
adjustments exceeds 2 inches.

The average lawn should be out approximately 2-1/2"
during cool season and over 3" during hot months. For
healthier and better looking lawns, mow often and after
maderate growth,

For best culting performance, grass over 6" in height
should ba mowed twice, Make the first cut at the highest
position; the secand to desired height.

i cutting blades do not cut evenly, go 1o “TO ADJUST
MOWER DECK HEIGHT” and "TO LEVEL MOWER DECK"
instructions.

TO OPERATE MOWER

Yaur tractor is equippad with an operator presence sansing
switch. Any ‘attempt by the operator to leave the seal with en-
gine running and brake-clutch pedal not fully depressed with
parking braka latch locked, andfor attachment clutch lever en-
gaged, will shut off engine.

o

Select desired height of cut with cutting height adjustment
pedal.

TO START MOWER - Slowly move attachment clutch lever
o ENGAGED position.

TO STOP MOWER - Move aftachment clutch lever 1o
DISENGAGED position.

CAUTION: Do not operate the mower without
 either discharge chute deflector, orentiregrass
=k catchar, on mowers so equipped, in place.

" TO OPERATE ON HILLS

CAUTION: On slopes, be very cautious
and aveld sharp turns to prevent tipping
or loss of controt, NEVER carry passen-

gers.

Ghoose slowest speed before starting up or down hills
Avaid stopping, starting or changing speed on hilfs.

it slowing is necessary, move shift control lever to slower
position.

CUTTING HEIGHT
ADJUSTMENT PEDAL

MEMORY ROD

PEDAL LATCH

MEMORY POSITIONS 1-8 (TOF TO BOTTOM)
VIEW OF LEFT SIDE OF TRACTOR

FIG.7

e I stopping is necessary, push brake-clutch pedal fully {all
way down) and engage parking brake.

& Move shift contro! lever to NEUTHAL position.

e Torestart movement, release parking brake and move shift
control lever to slow forward speed Be sure you have
allowed encugh room for unit to roll slightly as you restart
movement.

¢ Make all turns slowly.

TO TRANSPORT TRACTOR

(See Fig. 8}

o Fully depress cutting height adjustment pedal into highest
position.

e When pushingortowing your unit, be sure shift control laver
is in NEUTRAL position.

o Pullfree wheel control lever out and slide sideways to lock
the lever in position to push the tractor.

e Slowly release parking brake and brake-clutch padal.

e Do not push or tow tractor at more than five {5} MPH.

NOTE: To drive tractor free wheel control lever MUST be
pushed in. This controland it's instructional decal are located at
the rear of the tractor on the drawbar.

FREE
WHEEL
CONTROL
LEVER

VIEW FHOM REAR OF TRACTOR

FiG.8



“OPERATION

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE
CHECK ENGINE OIL LEVEL

Read OPERATION and CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES
sactions of this manual befors trying to start the engine.

e Check to make sure engine crankcase is full of il Never
run engine unless crankcase is full of oil and dipstick is
tightened securely into ofl tube.

e To change engine oil, see ENGINE LUBRICATION in
CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES section of this
manual.

ADD GASOLINE

e Fill tank {see Fig. 9) Use fresh, clean, regular Unleaded
gasofine. (Use of leaded gasoline will increase carban and
load oxide deposits and reduce valve life).

IMPORTANT: WHEN OPERATING IN TEMPERATURES BE-
LOW 22° F (0° C), USE FRESH, CLEAN WINTER GRADE
GASOLINE TO HELP INSURE GOOD COLD WEATHER
STARTING.

WARNING: Experience indicates that alcohol blended fuels
{called gaschol or using methanol) can attract moisture which
leads o separation and formation of acids during starage. Acidic
gas can damage the {uel system of an engine while in storage.
To avoid engine problems, the fuel system should be emptied
before storaga of 30 days or lenger Drain fusltank, starl engine
and let it run until fuel lines and carburstor are emply. Use fresh
fuel next season. See Storage Instructions for additional infor-
mation, Never use engine or carburetot cleaner products in the
fuel tank or permanent damage may oCour

FUEL CAP

FUEL TARNK

=
== h
|

|

CAUTION: Fill to bottom of gas tank filler
naeck. Do not over fill. Wipe off any spilled
oll or fuel. Do not stors, spill or use gaso-

line near an open flame.

15

TO START ENGINE

When starting engine for first time or if engine has run out
fuel, it will take extra cranking time to move fuel from tank !
engine.

Your tractor has two lockout switches that connedt solenoid|
brake-clutch pedal and attachment clutch lever. When star
ing engine, brake-clutch pedal must be fully depressed ar
attachment clutch lever must be in DISENGAGED position -
engage lockout switches, The Check Starting Sequence in¢
catar will light unless these conditions are met.

Your tractoris equipped with an operator presence sensir
switch. The engine will stop if operator is not firmly seated

operator's seat when altachment clutch lever is engage
Leaning forward or to one side on the seat may cause 1
engine lo stop.

In addition, your tractor has a traction clutch switch. If aper
1or must temporarily leave tractor seat to remove an obslru
tion, adjust engine, etc,, the engine wilt stop unless the brak
clutch pedal is fully depressed and parking brake latch focke

Depross brake-cluteh pedal and set parking brake
Place the shift control lever in NEUTRAL position
Move attachment clutch lever to DISENGAGED positio

To start a cold engine move throtlle control past dete
position for CHOKE position Farwarm engine start, don
use CHOKE position.

e o start 3 warm engine move throttle control to midw
between FAST and SLOW positions.

e Turnignition key clockwise to START position and relea
key as soon as engine siarls Do not run stan
continuously for more than 15 seconds per minute
engine does not start after several attempls, move throt
1o FAST postlion, wait a few minutes and try again

ALL-WHEEL STEERING FEATURE

Because both front and rear wheels turn, an allbwhee! st
ing tractor is very maneuverable if the tractor becom
wedged against a wall, fence or other obstrudiion. do the |
fowing: |

¢ © ° ©

e Move shift control lever to No. 1 position ‘

e Turn steering wheel slightly away from obstructic
NOTE: If you turn steering whesl sharply, rear wheels
furn in opposite direction of front wheels {turning i
obstruction you are trying to move away {rom)

e Move shift control lever to reverse position lo back out
dead ends. Be sure tractor is completely stopped beft
shifting into reverse ’

CAUTION: Look down and behind before aru
while backing.




OPERATION

MOWING TIPS

-1

e o ¢ ¢

Do not use tire chains when mower housing is attached to
unit,
Run the engine at FAST speed position.

Control forward ground speed with shift control lever in
aceordance with type and quantity of grass being
mowed. The more grass o be cut, a slower forward
ground speed should be used. When cutting Hght grass,
forward ground speed can be increased. By observing
cutling action of your mower, you can determine the
forward ground spead.

Your mower may tend to leave unmowed strips when long
and tander grass is being mowed. Tender grass hasahigh
internal moisture content and is easily depressed by lawn
tractor wheels, and may not always spring back in time to
be cul. To overcome this condition, we advise mowing lawn
in a counterclockwise diraction, overlapping previous cut,
which allows lifting action of ratating blades to lift grass into
cutting path.

When mowing large areas, start in a clockwise direction s¢
clippings will discharged away from shrubs, fences,
driveways, elc. After one or two rounds, mow in coun-
terclockwise direction until finished {see Fig 10)

Be sure your mower is adjusted propetly, front-to-rear and
side-to-side, (see To Level Mower Deck in Service
and Adjustments section).

Only cut grass that is dry
Mow grass often. Short grass clippings will decay tast,
Keep blades sharp. Sharp blades will cut better

Your tractor is very maneuverable and can be reversed to
back out of dead ends.

MULCHING MOWING TIPS

To mulch grass with a mulching mowar, you will need 1o do
several things differently than with a conventional mower.

You must change your mowing habits in order 1o maximize
effectiveness of your mulching mower. This could mean slowing
down the pace that you currently use to mow your lawn to allow
the mulcher extra time to cut and recut the clippings into a fine
mulch. The volume of grass that is under the deck of a muicher
is greater at any time than it is with a conventional lawn mower.

WHEN MULGHING LAWN FOR THE FIRST TIME-

¢

Sel cutting height at highest setting and mow in one
direction.

Upon completion of first mowing, lower the cutting height to
middie setting and mow a second time at 90° to first
cut or in a criss-cross pattern. You can also recut in
same direction by overlapping the center of the mower over
the wheael tracks of the first cul.

CAUTION: Look down and behind before
and while backing. Disengage mower
biades before backing up.

FIG. 10

RETRAINING LAWN TO BE GUT WITH MULCHING MOWER-

-3
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Mow your lawn frequently

For a mulching mower to perform besi, we recommend that
you remove ebout 1”10 1-1/2" of grass with eachcut. Hyour
grass is very thick or lush, you may want toremave as fittle
as 1/2" on final cut to produce the best possible result This
could mean that you must mow your lawn every 3-5 days
under certain growing conditions.

If the height of the grass should gel out of contral, we
recommend that you follow instructions for firsttime mulch-
ing lo bring lawn back o a manageable height. The opti-
mumgrass heightis dependentongrasstype and immediate
local growing conditions. Consult your local agricultural
extension office for this information.

Keep your engine running at full speed {throttle af fast). if
you slow downthe engine running speedyouwillslowhbiade
speed as well, which will impair the ability of the mower 10
cut grass properly.

After mowing your lawn, check under the mawer dacktobe
sure it is clean and free of grass buildup. Do not allow the
grass tobuild up because it will impair ability of mower o out
properly.

Keep the blade sharp. It needs to be kept sharp and free
from nicks to keep from damaging the grass tips while
cutting grass quickly and efficiently

Kaep your lawn watered, fertilized frequently, and free of
debris, -

Mulching mower will not perform properly in wet grass. Cut
only when it is dry

NOTE: To conven from mulching to conventional lawnmowing
see TO REMOVE MULCHING PLUG in CUSTOMER
RESPONSIBILITIES section of this manual



CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS

The warranty on this tractor does notcover temsthath
subjected to operator abuse or neglige

ave baen
nce. To receive full value

from warranty, operator must maintain lawn tractor as instructed
in this manual.

Some adjustments will needtobe made periodically to properly
maintain your unit.

All adjustments inthe SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS section
of this manual should be checked at least once each season.

°

Once a year you should replace spark plug, clean or
replace air filter, and check blades and belts for wear. A
new spark plug and clean air filter assure proper air-fusl
mixture and help your engine run better and last longer.

BEFORE EACH USE
¢ Check engine ol level
o Check brake operation
& Check tire pressure.
®

Check for lnose fasteners.

CUSTOMER
RESPONSIBILITIES
SCHEDULE

FILL IN SERVICE DATES
AS YOU COMPLETE
REGULAR SERVICE

BEFORE EACH USE

AFTER FIRST 5 HOURS

EVERY 8 HOURS

i
i

™

EVERY 25 HOURS

EVERY 50 HOURS

I EVERY 100 HOURS

BEGINNING EACH SEASON

F BEFORE STORAGE

|
I

SERVICE DATES

mOo-0pu-

Check Brake Operation

Check Tire Pressure

NN

SIS

Check for Loose Fasteners

Sharpen or Replace Mower Blades

4\5

3

Lubrication Chart

Check Battery Level/Recharge

Clean Battery and Terminals

Check Transmission Cooling

SISINS

Adiust Blade Bel{s) Tension

Adjust Metion Drive Belt(s) Tension

mzToam

Check Engine Ol Level

Change Engine Ol

Clean Air Filter

Clean Alr Screen

Inspect Muffler/Spark Arrester

Replace Olf Filter (if equipped)

7y

Clean Engine Cooling Fins

Replace Spatk Plug

Replace Air Filter Paper Cartridge

/>

Replace Fuel Filter

-

{1} Change more ofien when oparatng under a heavy foad or in high am
{2) Service more often when operating in diay or dusty conditions

bient lemperalures

{3) - Replace blades more olten when mowing n sandy soil

. "7
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CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

LUBRICATION CHART
Orlentation view only. Do Not stand on end.
FRONT AXLE
PIVOT POINTS
@ o) WHEEL
BEARINGS
WHEEL
BEARINGS
7o) END OF
- DRAG LINK
o \\
o] SECTOR GEAR
Ot (1) anp BOTTOM OF
STEERING SHAFT
&,
I
3 S ENTI OF
DRAG LINK
R A UNIVERSAL
. JOINT
r 1 {SAME ON
LJ] BOTH SIDESB}
{‘ 11
4 G
4 H
'*L\ é !
\M"s.,‘
(4
STEERING
0 PIVOT POINTS
{SAME ON
BOTH SIDES)

@ STEERING GEAR

.

VIEW FROM LEFT SIDE GF TRACTOR

MOWER DECK HITCH
1) PIVOT POINTS

4 |

AR

o,
z L 1
| N
: / \
k) \;,,_

1 T LEFT SiDE
RIGHT SIDE MOWER DECK
HOWER DECK WHEEL
WHEEL

(1) SAE 30 OR 10W30 MOTOR OIL API- SG

(2) GENERAL PURPOSE GREASE
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CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

TRACTOR

Always observe salety rutes when performing any
maintenarnce.

BRAKE OPERATION

Your tractor is aquipped with an adjustable disc brake. To check
brake operation do the following:

o Stoptractor on a level surface and place shift control laver
in NEUTHAL posttion.

e Dapress brake-clutch pedal anough to latch parking brake
in 2nd notch.

e Trytopushiractor. if you are unable o push tractor, brake
is too fight and should be loosened (see TO ADJUST
TRACTOR BRAKE in SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS
saction of this manual.

e Depress brake-clutch pedal enough 1o latch parking brake
in 4th notch.

o Tiyto push tractor. if you are able o push tractor, brake is
100 loose and should be tightened (see TO ADJUST
TRACTOR BRAKE in SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS
section of this manual.

During tractor operation, check for stopping distance. If tractor
requires more than six (6) feet stopping distance at high speed
in highest gear, the brake must be adjusted (see to ADJUST
TRACTOR BRAKE in SERVIGE AND ADJUSTMENTS section
of this manual).

TIRES
S

Maintain proper air pressure in all tires. {Sea "PRODUCT
SPECIFICATIONS" on page 4 of this manual).

e Keop tires free of gasoline, oil, or insect conirol chemicals
which can harm rubber.

e Avoid stumps, stones, deep ruts, sharp obiects and other
hazards that may cause tire damage.

CAUTION: BEFORE PERFOAMING ANY
SERVICE OR ADJUSTMENTS

e Fully depress brake-clutch pedati and set

parking brake.

Place shift control lever in NEUTRAL

position.

Place attachment clutch tever In DISEN-

GAGED position.

Turn Ignltion key OFF and remove key.

Make sure the blades and all meving

parts have completely stopped.

e DO NOT handle blades with bare hands.
Wear gloves or wrap blade with news-
paper or other material while removing
or Instatiing blade.

BLADE CARE

For best results mower blades must be kept sharp. The blades
can be sharpened with a file or on a grinding
wheel. We suggest they be sharpened or replaced after every
25 hours ot mowing. Check blades more often it mowing in
sandy conditions

<y

BLADE
MOUNTING
SCREWS

'

A ;

3 R BENTTIP
h p EDGE

SHARP EDGE

Fig. 11

BENT TIP EDGE

BLADE

SHARP EDGE

SPAING
WASHERS
GRADE &
HOLT SHOWN MOUNTING
SCREW

Fig. 12

o Do notaltempt to sharpen blades while they are an mawe!
e Heplace bent or damaged blades.

BLADE REMOVAL (See Figs. 11 and 12)

e Remove mower deck [see TO REMOVE MOWER DECH
in this section).

o Remove blade mounting hardware securing blade.

install new blade with bent tip edges up. Blade will notct
if bent tip edges are not up toward top of mewer deck.

e Secure blade to mower deck with ounting hardwar
removed earlier. Be sure all parts are re-assembled |
proper order as shawn.

e Tighten blade mounting bolts securely. We recommen
using a 10 inch wrench or torque wrench. lf atorque wrenc
is used, torque bolts to between 30 -35 {t Ibs)

IMPORTANT: Blade mounting bolls are Grade 5 heattreated
shown in Fig. 12 inset




CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

TO SHARPEN BLADE (See Fig. 13)

Care should ba taken to keep blade balanced. An unbalanced
blade will cause excessive vibration and eventual damage to
mower and engine.

e Blads can be sharpensd with a file or on a grinding wheel.
Do not attempt to sharpen while on mower.

e Place center hole of blade over head of the nall or end of
a screwdriver clamped horizontally in a vice. i blade is
balanced, it should remain in a horizontal position. if either
end of the blade moves downward, sharpen heavy end uatil
the blade is balanced.

TO INSTALL MULCHING KIT
(See FIG. 14)
Your tractor has a mulching kit. To install mulching kit proceed:

e Position mulching plug on bottom of skid bar and inside
mower deck

e Install two 5/16-18 x .75 inch carriage bolts, two 5/16 lock
washers and two 5/16-18 wing nuts . Tighten securely.

IMPORTANT: Head of carriage bolt must be to underneath side
of mulching plug

e Toconver from mulching to regular lawnmowing, reverse
the above steps. ‘

NOTE: if you are not going use your mulching plug store
mulching plug and hardware in a safe place for future use.

BATTERY (See Fig. 15)

Your tractor has a battery charging system which is sufficient for
normal use. However, periodic charging of battery with an
automotive charger wilt extend its iite.

e Keep battery and terminals clean.

© Keep battery bolls tight.

@ Recharge at 6 amps for 1 hour.

TO GLEAN BATTERY AND TERMINALS -

Corrosion and dirt on battery and terminals can cause slow
battery power drain.

¢ Remove terminal guard {if so equipped}.

@ Disconnect BLACK battery cable first then RED battery
cable and remove battery from tractor (see To Remove
Battery in Assembly section of this manual).

e Wash battery with solution of four tablespoons of baking
soda to one gallon of water. Be careful not to get soda
solution info cells. o

e Rinse battery with plain water and dty.

e Cleantarminals and batlery cable ends with wire brush until
bright.

e Coal terminals with grease or petroleum jelly.

e Reoinstall battery (see TO INSTALL BATTERY in
ASSEMBLY section of this manual).

CENTER HOLE
BLADE

Fig. 13

~r

MULCHING PLUG

SKID BAR \

(s

LOCK WASHERS

CARRBIAGE BOLYS 611618 X .75

Fig. 14

V-BELTS

Check V-belts for deterioration and wear after 100 hours and
replace it required. The mower blade drive balt and tractor drive
belts can be adjusted to provide longer belt fife (see TO ADJUST
BLADE DRIVE BELT or TO ADJUST TRACTOR DRIVE BELT
in SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS section of this manual)

TRANSAXLE COOLING

Keep transaxle free from build-up of dint and chaff which can
restrict cooling.
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CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

ENGINE

LUBRICATION

Read ENGINE instructions in this section and OPERATION
section of this manual before trying to start engine.

NOTE: Be sure oll has been added to englne crankcase
before trylag to start engine.
Olt. RECOMMENDATIONS

Only use high quality detergent oil rated with APl service
classification SG. Selectihe oif's SAE viscosity grade according
to your expected operating temperature:

RECOMMENDED VISCOSITY GRADES

32°F
COLDER«-— — — = | = " —»WARME

NOTE: Although multi-viscosity oils (5W30, 10W30, etc)
improve starting in cold weather, these multi-viscosity olls will
result in increased oil consumption when used above 32°F.
Check your engine oit level more frequently to avoid possible
engine damage from running low on cil.

TO CHANGE ENGINE Ol (See Figs. 15 & 16}

Raise and lower hood slowly to avoid personal injury or
damage fo traclor.

e Be sure tractor is parked on a level surface.

e Ofl will drain more freely when warm.

o Clean area around oil fill drain and cap before removing
dipstick.

e Catch oil in a suitable container.

e Remove oil fill cap/dipstick. Be careful not to aliow dirt
to enter the engine when changing oil.

e Turn ol drain valve counterclockwise and pull to drain oil.
NOTE: The user has the option of conn soting a viny! hose
to port end of valve in order to drain used oil ino container
for disposal.

e After oil has drained completely, close oil drain valve. To
close of! drain valve push and turn clockwise.

o Relill engine crankcase with oil through ol {ill tube. Pour
slowly. Do not over fill. For approximate capacily see
PRODUGT SPECIFICATIONS on page 4 of this manual,

e Usegaugeoncitfil cap/dipstick for checking level. Besure
oil fill cap is tightened securely for accurate reading. Keep
ofl at FULL line on dipstick.

COOLING SYSTEM (See Fig. 15)

Fraquently remove grass clippings, dirt and deris form cooling
fins, air intake screen, levers and finkage. This will help
ensure adequats cooling and correct gngine speed.

TO CHANGE OIL FILTER (See Figs. 17)

e Turn ol filter counterclockwise, with an ofl filter wrench, 10
rernove.

Alft INTAKE SCREEN Olt, FiLL CAPf

DIPSTICK

®

'.
Ol DRAIN VALVE
Fig. 16
OR, FILTER
“{%_Mw ——
I =

|
—1

J—

Fig. 17

o Apply afilm of clean engine ol on seal of new filter

e Install new fiter. Turn filter until seal contacts mounting
sudace  Then tuen filter 374 turn more
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CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

AIR CLEANER (See FIG. 18)

Your engine will not run properly and may be damaged by
using a dirty air filter. Glean foam filter after every 25 hours of
operation or every season. Service paper cartridge every 100
hours of every season, whichever occurs first. Service air
cleaner more often under dusty conditions.

TO SERVICE FOAM FILTER -
& Hemove wing nuts and air cleaner cover,
¢ Slide foam filter off paper cariridge.

e Wash in water and detergent solution and squeeze (DO
NOT twist} untit all dirt is removed.

e Squeeze foam filter dry in a clean cloth until completely
dry.

e Saturate foam in engine oil. Wrap in clean, absorbent
cloth and squeeze to remove excess oil.

o Slide foam filter over cartridge.

e Heplace air cleaner cover and wing nuts.
TO SERVICE PAPER CARTRIDGE -

e HRemove wing nits and air cleaner cover.
e Slide foam filter off paper cartridge.

REPLACE PAPER CARTRIDGE. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO
CLEAN OR OIL FILTER. REPLACEMENT FILTERS ARE
AVAILABLE AT THE NEAREST SEARS SERVICE CENTER.

o Remove nuts and paper filter. Discard nuts and paper
fitter.

Clean inside air clsaner cover and body

Install new paper carltidge and nuts.

Slide cleaned foam filter over paper cartridge.

¢ & & o

Replace air cleaner cover and wing nuls.
MUFFLER

Inspact and replace corroded mulfler and spark arrester (if so
equipped) as it could create a fire hazard and/or damage.

SPARK PLUGS

Replace spark plugs at the beginning of each mowing
season or after every 100 hours of use, whichever comes
first. Spark plug type and gap setting is shown in PRODUCT
SPECIFICATIONS on page 4 of this manual,

IN-LINE FUEL FILTER (See Fig. 19)

Fuel filler should be replaced once each season. If fuel filter
becomes clogged, chstructing fuel flow to carburetor, replace-
ment is required. Make sure new filter is installed with the IN
marking toward the tank and the OUT marking toward the en-
gine. Check fuel system components frequently and replace
any parts showing wear or cracks

e With engine cool, remove filter and plug fuel line sections.

e Place newfuelliter inposition infuel line with arrow pointing
towards carburelor.

e Besursthere are nofuel line leaks and clamps are properly
positioned,

e Immediately wipe up any spifled gascline

WiNG NUTS

NUTS

BOOY

Fig. 18

FUEL FILTER

CLAMP \

CLAMP

Fig. 19

CLEANING

e Clean engine, battery, seat, transaxle, finish. etc of all
foreign matter,

o Koep finished suffaces and wheels free of all gasoline. oil.
etc,

o Protect painted surfaces with automolive type wax.

We do not recommend using a garden hose lo clean your
tractor unless electrical system. mulfler, air fiter and
carburetor are coverad to keep water oul. Water in engine can
shorten engine life




SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

CAUTION: BEFORE PERFORMING ANY SERVICE OR ADJUSTMENTS

e  Depress brake-clutch pedal and set parking brake.

o Place shiit control lever in NEUTRAL position.

o  Place attachment clutch lever In DISENGAGED position.

e  Turn Ignition key OFF and remove key.

o  Make sure the blades and all moving parts have completely stopped,
TRACTOR )
TO REMOVE MOWER DECK FRONT

. . ACKE
Remove mower dack from right side of tractor, BRACKET

e Place cutting height adjustment pedal in lowest cutting
position by moving memory rod to position 1 and pressing

HAIRPIN
pedal latch to release cutting height adjustment pedal.

o COTTER

e Turnfrontwheels alithe way to the left to allow mower deck

hitch to slide past right front wheel. : NI

e Remove h&iﬂ??ﬂ cotter from mowet deck hitch gﬁd MOWER DECK
remova deck hitch rod from top holes of the front mounting HITCH
bracket (see Fig. 20). HITCH ROD

e Lower deck hitch. VIEW FROM FRONT OF TRACTOR

e Remove hairpin cotter and Flatwasher from hanger pin of FiGs. 20

right rear lift arm and slide off right mower deck lift bracket
{see Fig. 21)

fos , MOWER DECIK, ~ HANGER
@ Remove hairpin cotter and Flatwasher from hanger pin of UFT BRACKET PN REARLIFT ARM
1eft rear lift arm and slide off left mower deck lift bracket (see {RIGHT SIDE} (RIGHT SIDE)
Fig. 21). : FLATWASHER
e Pulllower angine pulley belt guides away from pulley (see
Fig. 22). HARPIN

\ COTTI
& Move mower deck foreard and remove mower deck drive ER

belt from lower engine pulley. Reposition belt guides.

e Disconnect mower deck engagement cable from mower
clutch cable spring {see Fig. 23).
e Place cutting height adjustment pedal in highest cutting - .,

posiion.
o Pull mower deck out from under right side of tractor.

VIEW FROW RIGHT BiDE CF TRACTOR

FIG. 21
TO INSTALL MOWER DECK .
i { i in hi i LOWER ENGINE
e Place cutting height adjustment in highest position by LW NI I0ES

pressing cutting height adjustment pedal all the way down
until tjatches. f cutting height is notin highest position, the
deck brackets will hil the lift arms while sliding the deck
under the traclor.

7 | 1o

e Place mower deck on right side of tractor with
chule deflector away from tractor.

LOWER
ENGINE PULLEY

]

“Turn front wheels of tractor to maximum left urn

e Lift deck hitch and slida deck under tractor to a centered
position.

e Fromleft side of tractor, slide deck rearward. Then connect
mower deck engagement cable to mower clutch cable
spring {see Fig. 23). Be sure open side of spring end is FIG. 22
pointed down {see Fig. 23 inset)

Ll )
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SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

e Slhde deck toward front of tractor. Pull lower engine pulley
belt guides away from engine and slip mower deck drive
balt onto lower engine pulley. Reposition belt guides to
116" from pulisy.

@ Undereath the footrasts of the tractor, remove hairpin
cotters and flatwashers from left and right hand hanger pins
and lay aside (see Fig. 21).

@ Remove hitch rod and hairpin cotter from front mounting
bracket and lay aside (see Fig. 20}.

e Alignholes inthe mower deck hitch with the top set of holes
in the front mounting bracket and reinstall the hitch rod and
hairpin cotter.

e Place cutting height adjustment pedal in lowest position by
maving memory rod to position 1 and pressing pedal latch
to release cutting height adjustment pedal. NOTE: Besure
left and right lift arms are 1o the inside of left and right deck
fit brackets {see Fig. 21}

¢ Lift deck slightly and flex left rear hanger pin inward to snap
hanger pin into left deck lift bracket slot. Secure hanget pin
in place with Flatwasher and hairpin cotter removed earlier.

e Lilt deck slightly and flex right rear hanger pin inward to
snap hanger pin into right deck [ift bracket slot. Secure
hanger pin in place with Flatwasher and hairpin cotter
removed earlier {see Fig 21).

e Check mower deck leveling and adjustment as required
See TO LEVEL MOWER DECK in this section of the
manual,

TO LEVEL MOWER DECK

Adjust mower deck while tractor is parked on level ground
or driveway. Make sure tires are properly inflated (see
PRODUCT SPEGIFICATIONS on page 4 of this manual), lttires
are over or under inflated, you will not praperly adjust your
mower deck.

The tractor main frame should be level across frontfrom left side
to right side. If main frame will not sit level, two outside axle
mounting screws may betootight. The autside mounting screws
must be ioose enough to aliow front axle topivol. NOTE: Do Not
loosen center mounting screw.

e Check and adjust height of mower deck (see TO ADJUST
MOWER DECK HEIGHT in this section).

e Place mower deck cutling height adjustment in No. 2 for alf
adjustments.

SIDE-TO-SIDE ADJUSTMENT { See Fig. 24)

e Measure height, from level surface, of left and right blade
tips at outside edge of mower deck. I blades are equal or
not more than 1/8 inch difference, no side-to-side adjust-
ment is necessary.

e I adjustment is necessary, loosen right side eccentric
mounting screw and turn eccentric clockwise or courtter-
clockwise as required 1o level mower deck. NOTE: Whaen
groove on eccentric is pointing down, right side of mower
deck is at its lowest position. When groove is pointing up,
right side of mower deck is at ils highest position.

e Hold eccentric with a wrench while tightening eccentric
mounting screws securely.

GBEN SIDE
HOOK ENO

"—.._‘_q_‘ ‘

MOWER CLUTCH
CABLE SPRING

IDLER PULLEY ¥

MOWER DECK

ENGAGEMENT CABLE MOWER DECK

BELT GUARD

FIG. 23

ECCENTRIC .o !
MOUNTING
SCRE

RIGHT SIDE
ECCENTRIC

&

T

7

7
GROQVE

& O/ LR puLLEY
HEX NUT

R
- i

-
A

I s R

N

\/ FRONT OF DECK

Fig. 24
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SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

FRONT-TO-REAR ADJUSTMENT ( See Fig. 25)

e Moasure height, from level surface, of right side blade tips GHOOVE
atfront and rearof mower deck . If distances are equalornot
more than 1/8 inch lower in front, no adjustment is neces-

vy : , . FRONT ADJUSTMENT
e [ladjustmentis necessary, loosen front eccentric mounting ECCENTRIC
screws and tum front adjustment eccentric clockwise of
counterclockwise as required. NOTE: When groove on MOWER DECK MOUNTING  yoWER DECK LEVELING
eccentricis pointed straight forward, front of mower deckis BRACKET ADJUSTMENT HOLES

at lowest point. Turn both eccentrics so grooves are
pointing same direction {up of down).

#f more adjustment is necessary, front of mower deck may be
raised or lowered by relocating eccentric mounting screws in
higher or lower position on mower deck mounting bracket.

o Hold eccentric with a wrench while tightening eccentric
mounting screws securely.

FIG. 25

TO ADJUST MOWER DECK HEIGHT
(See Fig. 26)

Before making any mower deck height adjustments check air
pressure in all four tires. All tires must be properly inflated for
mower deck height to be properly adjusted. For recommended
alr pressure, see "Product Specifications” on page 4.

‘The main frame on the lawn tracior should be level across the

. . . : MEMORY ROD
front from left side to right side. If main frame will not sit level, the Cg@gg&%&,rm (CUTTING
two outside axle mounting screws may be too tight. The two PEDAL HEIGHT
outside mounting screws must be loose enough to alfow front ggsgmm
axle o pivot. NOTE: Do Not loasen ceriter mounting screw. ‘
e Place tractor on a level surface. ,,7 /o~
e Place cutting height in lowest position (No. 1 see inset}. ~— hag
e Measure height of mower deck from bottom edge of left \\ MEMOEY
front corner to ground. Height should be 1-3/4 inches. If ADJUSTMENT HOD T~ [/ G
adjustment s necessary, go fo next step. \K’\
o Locate adjustment nut near left mower deck it arm (ses : R
Fig 26).

Loasen jam nut on adjustment rod.

o Tum adjustmant nut to obtain 1-3/4 inches. NOTE: Turn
adjustment nut clockwise to raise mower deck or counter-
clockwise 1o fower mower deck.

) ADJUSTMENT
¢ Ra-check measurement as outlined above. i more NUT

adjustment is necessary, turn adjustment nut until

height of mower deck is 1-3/4 inches. JAM NUT —~—

Tighten jam nut up against adjustment nut. MOWER DECK

® Check and adjust level of mower deck as oullined in LIFT ARM

paragraph TO LEVEL MOWER DECK.
VIEW FROM LEFT SIDE OF TRACTOR

FiG. 26

25



SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

TO ADJUST BLADE DRIVE BELT
(See Fig. 27)

When mower blade drive belt slips and blades will not turn

at full speed when mowing, the blade drive belt should be

tightened.

e Place attachment clutch lever in DISENGAGED posi-
tion,

e Loosen idler pulley hex nut.

e Siide idler pulley toward rear of mower deck to tighten

belt. NOTE: Only a small amount of movement shoutd
be required.

Re-tighten hex nut on idler pulley.
o Tocheck adjustment;

a. Start engine and place throttle control lever in
position FAST.

b. Place attachment clutch lever in ENGAGED position
and atlow sufficient time for blades to run to full speed,
then place attachment cluich lever In DISENGAGED
position. Blades should stop within a few seconds and
ramain stopped. | blades do not stop or tend o creep,
adjustment is too tight.

e Toloosen blade drive belt, loosen idler pulley and move
toward front of mower deck.

BLADE BRAKE ADJUSTMENT
(See Fig. 27)

Blade brakes should stop mower blades when attachment
clutch lever is in DISENGAGED position, Blade brake pads
should not come in contact with quill assemblies when
attachment clutch lever is in ENGAGED position.

e Place cutting height adjustment in lowest cul position

{No.1)

TO CHECK RIGHT HAND BRAKE -

<] Move attachment clutch lever backward to DISEN-
GAGED position.

¢ Begin io move attachment clutch levet forward toward
ENGAGED position and check distance lever moves
before brake pad, on right hand quill assembly, begins
1o move.

e  Attachment clulch lever should move at least 3/4 inch,
but not more than 1 inch, before brake pad begins to
move.

e if the distance is not between 3/4 and 1 inch, (see TO
ADJUST RIGHT HAND BRAKE below}.

TO ADJUST RIGHT HAND BRAKE -

e Note which one of tive holes on front of idler arm
extension is used for aftaching mower ciutch cable
spring (see Fig. 27, inset B).

e i distance is more than 1 inch, move mower
clutch cable spring to a hole toward bolts holding idler
arm extension.

& |f distance is less than 3/4 inch, move mower clutch
cable spring to a hole toward free end of idler arm ex-
tension.

e Re-check right hand brake and adjust if required.

26

MOWER DECK
CABLE gﬁgggamw
CONDUT MOWER DECK
‘ 4%‘ BELT GUARD
= (] &P n
MOWER CLUTCH 2
RIGHT HAND CAELE SPRING
UILL
ASSEMBLY

IDLER ARM
EXTENSION

IDLER PULLEY
HEX NUT

eersvrimeht

INSET A

BRAKE ARM

iDLER ARM
EXTENSION

INSET B
Fig. 27
TO CHECK LEFT HAND BRAKE -
e Place attachment clutch lever in DISENGAGED posi-

tion.

e Locknut, on end of brake rod, should be approximately
1/8 inch from brake pad mounting bracket with lelt hand
brake pad against pulley of left hand quil assembly (See
Fig. 27, inset A},

TO ADJUST LEFT HAND BRAKE -
e  Adjust locknut if necessary




SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

TO REPLACE MOWER BLADE DRIVE BELT
(See Fig. 28)

e Hemove mower deck (see TO REMOVE MOWER DECK
in this section.

Remove mower deck belt guard.

Note position of belt retainer on idler pulley soitcan be can
ba repositioned praperly after belt installation. Loosen idier

pulley.

e Remove old belt and replace with a new original equipment
belt.

Reinstall belt guard.
Reposition belt retainer and re-tighten idler pulley.
Reinstall mower deck assembly.

Adjust belt (see TO ADJUST TRACTOR DRIVE BELT
below).

¢ & ¢ @

TO ADJUST TRACTOR DRIVE BELT
(See Figs. 29 and 30)

The drive belt is kept tight by a spring atiached 1o the brake-
clutch pedal assembly. When the drive belt is properly
adjusted, the brake-clutch pedal should appear as shown in fully
refeased position

e The brake-clutch pedal should appear as shown in Fig. 28
when in the fully released position. If not, then the following
adjustment is necassary.

@ Depressthe brake-clutch pedal enough to latch the parking
brake in the 3rd noteh.

o Loosen clutching idler pulley mounting screw

o H brake-clutch pedal was too far forward, siide idler pulley
intoward engine pulley. If pedal was too far rearward, slide
idler puliey away from engine puliey

e HRe-tighten idler pulley mounting screw. NOTE: Belt

retainer should point toward position where running board
meets main frame.

e Release brake-clutch pedal and re-check pedal for proper
position and readjust if necessary.

e Check tractor brake adjustment (see TO ADJUST
TRACTOR BRAKE in this section}.

27

MOWER DECK

ENGAGEMENT CABLE MOWER DECK
_ . BELT GUARD
MOWER CLUTCH ¢
CABLE SPRING y
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SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

TO REPLACE TRACTOR DRIVE BELT Oriantation view only. Do Net stand on end
{See Figs. 31 and 32)

. LOWER ENGINE PULLEY
Youriractor uses v-belts made of special compounds. if any belt !

BELT GUIDES

becomes warn or breaks, replace with original equipment balt %ﬁgﬁ%
(see REPAIR PARTS section of this manual). NEVER USE A PULLEY
SUBSTITUTE. .
e Remove mower deck (see TO REMOVE MOWER DECK
in this section). UPPER
. . BELT ENGINE
Fully depress brake-clutch pedal and set parking brake. RETAINER FULLEY
e Loosen cluiching idler puliey mounting screw. 3 /| . UPPER ENGINE
Pull belt r_eza%nar away from pulley and remove belt from g}t&wgnms 3 i @gﬁifmm
clutching idler pulley. PULLEY P ol
e Remove belt from engine pulley. ] F\
& Hemove belt from transaxie pulley. .. i L ~~ DRIVE BELT
o Replace belt by reversing above instructions. Be sure belt égig‘?xm \‘\ . .
is installed to inside of upper engine pulley belt guide. \ e
e Before repositioning and tightening clutching idler pulley b

and belt retainer, adjust tractor drive belt {see TO ADJUST
THRACTOR DRIVE BELT in this section).

© Check tractor brake adjustment (see TO ADJUST
TRACTOR BRAKE in this section)

TO ADJUST SEAT LN

(See Fig. 33)

The seat can be adjusted forward or rearward to desired
operator's position.

e Raise rear of seat to horizontal position.

o Loosen (donctremove}four hex head screwsin seal plate.
CLUTCHING IDLER PULLEY
rﬁcﬁu NTING SCREW

!

o Pull up on seat to move it toward rear of tractor, or push
down an seat to move to toward front of tractor.

o Tighten hex head screws in seat plate
if more adjustment is required:
e Remove seat and seat plate.

e Install seat and seat plate in either forward or backward

holes of seal suppon bracket. Fig. 32
SEAT i,
i/;};f i :A:’w’
¥ HEXHEAD “
i ff SCREWS

SEATPLATE  [if [remen,
i \ 5 :‘ b SO

] e
1 .

< SEAT PLATE
SEAT PLATE <
BRACKET MOUNTING .4 BRACKET
HOLES ‘

Fig. 33
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SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

TO ADJUST TRACTOR BRAKE
(See Figs. 34A & 34B)

Your iractor is squipped with an adjustable disc brake mounted
on the fransaxle.

TO GHECK BRAKE OPERATION -
e Stop tractor on a hard flat surface and furn off engine.
e Place shift control lever in NEUTRAL position.

e Depress brake-clutch pedal enough to latch parking brake
in 2ntf noleh,

o Trytopushtractor. f you are unable to push tractor, brake
is too tight and should be locsened (see TO ADJUST
TIGHT BRAKE below),

o Depress brake-clutch pedal enough fo latch parking brake
in 4th notch.
e Trytopushtractor. lfyouare able to push tractor, brake is

too loose and should be tightened (see 7O ADJUST
LOOSE BRAKE below}.

TO ADJUST LOOSE BRAKE -

o Place shiftcontrol lever in NEUTRAL position and depress
prake-clutch padal encugh to laich parking brake in 4th
notch,

e Turn brake adjusting nut clockwise until you cannot push
tractor.

o Re-check tractor brake adjustment as outlined above.
TO ADJUST TIGHT BRAKE -

e Place shift control lever in NEUTRAL position and depress
brake-clutch pedal enough to lateh parking brake in 2nd
noteh.

e Turn brake adjusting nut counter-clockwise urtil you can
push tractor.

e Re-check tractor brake adiustment as outiined abovs.

During tractor operation, check for stopping distance. if racter
requires more than six (6) feet far stopping distance at high
speed in highest gear, the brake must be adjusted (see TO
ADJUST THACTOR BHAKE as described above).

20

ADJUSTING NUT

Fig. 34A

PARKING BRAKE
LATCH

NOTCHES
BRAKE/ACLUTCH
. PEDAL

Y

VIEW FROM RIGHT SIDE OF TRACTOR

Fig. 34B



SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

TO ADJUST STEERING GEAR ALIGN
{See Fig. 35) ARROWS

)

STEERING
HAFT

if excessive play develops in steering, adjust pinion and SECTOR
sector goars as follows:
e Position front wheels straight forward. PINION
@ Armows should align in pinfon and seclor gear.

e Slightly loosen mounting screws in lower steering shaft

bearing.
o Move lower steering bearing toward back of traclor, as
needed. MOUNTING
SCREWS

e Hold bearing in placs, tighten mounting screws securely.
Use a 10-inch wrench or atorque wrench. If torque wrench
is used, torque mounting screws to between 30 and 35 foot

pounds. . LOWER STEERING
SHAFT BEARING
TO REMOVE WHEEL FOR REPAIRS
{See Figs. 36A and 36B) Fig. 35
& Block up axle securely. FRONT TIRE AND RIM ASSEMBLY
® On front wheels, remove hub cap, retaining ring and
washer(s) lo remove wheel FELT WASHER

e On rear wheels, remove hub cap and bolts to remove
wheel.

Repair tire and re-assemble. FLATWASHER

Onrearwheels, align holes and reinstallbolts. Torquebalts
to 50 ft ibs,

e On front wheels, replace washer(s), and retaining ring.

FRONT AXLE
SPINDLE

FLATWASHER

e 1:

]

Replace hub caps.

RETAINER
RING

HUB CAP

Fig. 36A

HEAR TIRE AND RiM ASSEMBLY

REAR

HUE CAP

Fig. 36B

a0
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SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

TO ADJUST TRANSMISSION CONTROL
LEVER (See Fig. 37)

A Hydrostalic Transmission is basically a hydraulic variable
displacement pump with a hydraulic motor which drives the
rear whesls.

In goar drive transmissions neutral is definite and has no gears
engaged, There arenogearsina hydraulic pump. Forward o
reversa motion is achieved by changing the flow of oif in the
pump and neutral is a narrow band between forward and re-
verse.

Neutral can be found by placing the shift lever in the neutral
gate.

A more positive neutral is to push down the brake-clutch pedal
which disengages the beit drive to the hydrastatic
transmission. i the operator leaves the tractor seat and the
brake-clutch pedal is not pushed afl the way down and the
parking brake latched the engine will kil

it may be necessary to make an adjustment to the
transtission control lever for true neutral position,

TO CHECK FOR TRUE NEUTRAL POSITION:

e Place transmission control lever in neutral gate. If tractor
continues to move, adjustment is required. Move {ransmis-
sion control lever to find the trus neutral position. Leave
transmission contral lever in true neutral position and {urn
engine off.

TO ADJUST FOR TRUE NEUTRAL POSITION:

Note the amount of adjustment required lo move the
\ransmission cantrol lever from the true neutral position to the
neutral gate. Note the location of the five adjustment washers
on the transmission control lever. Determine the proper
relocation of these washers to center the lever in the nettral

gate.
e Remove hair pin on end of transmission control lever.

L4

]

®
e

Note position of spring Remove transmissi

control lever and spring.

Halocate washers as needed to center transmission cont
levar in neutral gate.

Replace spring, transmission control lever and hair pin
Raecheck adjustment for true neutral position.

if sufficient adjustment can not be made by relocating wash
proceed with instructions below:

¢

®

¢
¢

Loosen two hex head screws and nuts located under T
rear fendar.

L . .
sove iransmission control lever to center of neutral gate
ransmission control lever quadrant

Tighten hex head screws and nuts
Recheck adjustment for true neutral position.

TO CHECK TENSION OF TRANSMISSION CONTROL LEVE

®

Start tractor and place transmission control lever in e
forward speed position.  the lever creeps {moves) ou
position when climbing hills or under a load. adjustmen
required.

TO ADJUST TENSION ON TRANSMISSION CONTROL LEVE

L]
°

Turn tractor off

Located under rightrearframe isahexnut Thisnut is e
1o adjust tension on transmission control fever.

Place wrench on hex nut and another wrenchonbolithe
is on.

While holding bolt, tighten hex nut to add tension to tra
mission conirol lever,

Aacheck adiustment.

# ADJUSTMENT
WASHERS

TRANSMISSION CONTROL LEVER

HEX READ

SCREWS AND
_ NS J
VIEW UNDER RIGHT REAR FENDER

™

HEX NUT

Fig. 37



E SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

TO START ENGINE WITH A WEAK ‘ o ——
BATTERY (See Fig. 38) veosve  POSTVEW

TERMINAL -

When you charge the battery, do not smoke.
Keep the battery away from any sparks. The
fumes from the battery acld can cause an
* axplosion.

#f your battery is too weak to start the engine, it should be
recharged. If "jumper cables” are used fof emergency starting
follow this procedure. ‘

IMPORTANT: YOUR TRACTOR IS EQUIPPED WITH A 12
VOLT NEGATIVE GROUNDED SYSTEM. OTHER VEHICLE
MUST ALSO BE A 12 VOLT NEGATIVE GROUNDED
SYSTEM. DO NOT USE YOUR TRAGTOR BATTERY TO

START OTHER VEHICLES.

TO ATTACH JUMPER CABLES - Fig. 38

e Push batiery boot away from POSITIVE {+) terminal.

e Connect RED {+) cable to POSITIVE (+) terminal on
batlery, taking care not to short against chassis.

e Connect BLACK () cable to NEGATIVE () terminal on
battery.

TO REMOVE CABLES, REVERSE ORDER -
& BLACK (-} cable from battery.
e RED {+) cable from battery.
TO REPLACE FUSE (See Fig. 39)
) ¢ Raise hood.
wehiid e lLocate fuse holder under dash,

o Remove fuse and replace with a 15 amp automotive- DASH
type plug in fuse (see REPAIR PARTS section for more WIRE HARNESS
information).

TO REPL.ACE HEADLIGHT BULB

FUSE HOLDER FUEL TANK

{See Fig. 40)

o Haise hood. NOTE: Do not remove plastic headlight lens
when replacing headlight bulb.

FiG. 39

e Turn headlight hamness (holding buib) 1/4 turn counter- )
clockwise and remove. ‘ HOOD

o Puli bulb out (do not unserew). Push in new bulb. HEADLIGHT

Replace headlight hamess and turn /4 turn clockwise 1o
lock In place.

¢ Close hood.
INTERLOCKS AND RELAYS

Loose or damaged wiring may cause your tracter to run paorly,
stop running, or prevent it from starting.

RETNSTALL

® Checkwiring. Sea slectrical wiring diagram in the REPAIR
PARTS section of this manual.

BULB HEADLIGHT
HARNESS

Fig. 40

Is1a)
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SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

TO REMOVE HOOD (See Figs. 41 and 42)

¢ Raise hood.
e Disconnedt headlight wire hamess connector.

¢ Remove screw used to attach hood lanyard to side of
engine. Hold hood securely to prevent hood from falling.

e Remove clevis pins and hairpins used to attach hood to
mounting brackets.

e Toreinstall, reverse above precedure

ENGINE
TO ADJUST THROTTLE CONTROL CABLE
(See FIG. 43)

The throttle control has been preset at factory and adjusiment
should not be necessary. If adjustment is necessary, proceed
as follows:

¢ With engine not runaing, move throttle control lever to
EAST position or detent postion.

e Loosen clamp screw so throttle cable can be moved in
cable clamp. (Do not remove cable clamp from control
bracket or disconnect remote control cable from control
lever.)

o Move control lever to FAST position and hold in this posi-
tion. :

e Tighten clamp screw securely so cable clamp will hold
romota condrol cable in place when remote equipment is
used.

The engine controls should now be adjusted corretly.
TO ADJUST CARBURETCR

The carburetor has been preset at the factory and adjusiment
should not be necessary. However if you think your carburetor
needs adjusting, see your nearest SEARS SERVICE
CENTER. :

HOOD LANYARD

Fig. 41

33

HEADLIGHT WIRE HARNESS CONNECTOR

HOOD MOUNTING
BRACKET

HMOOD

HAIRPIN
HOOD MOUNTING
BRACKET
VIEW FROM RIGHT SIDE OF TRACTOR

Fig. 42

CONTROL LEVER - IN"FAST"

CONTROL BRACKET e POSITION (HOLE [N LEVE

5 £y IN LINE WITH NOTCH IN
¢ @ PP BRACKET)
- THROTTLE
o) e ey CABLE
1 L““.
6 .&
: " =W
TGS i cAbLE
LDy BBk cLamp
. ) =
X S CLAMP
e SCHEW
va-l“"“

s,

RANGE wwﬂ“*\

FIG. 43



TROUBLESHOOTING POINTS

PROBLEM . CALUSE - . CORRECTION
WHI nol start 1. Qutof fuel. 1. Fill fust tank
2. Engine not "CHOKED" properly s See TO START ENGINE in Operation section
3. Engine fluaded. : 3 Wail several minutes before attempting to stant
4. Bad spark plug 4. Feptace spark plug.
5 Dirty air filter. 5. GClear/reptace air fiter
& Dirty fuel filter. & FReplace tuel filter.
7. Waterin iuel 7. Drain fuel nk and sarburetor, refill tank with fresh
gasoline and replace fuel filer
8 Loosé or damaged wirng. 8 Check all wiring
4. Carpuretor out of adjustment. g. Contact Sears Service Depanment
10. Engine valves outof adjustment. 10, Contact Sears Service Department
Hard to start 1. Dirty air filter. 1 Cleanreplace air filter
2 Bad spark plug 2. Replace spark plug
4. Weak or dead batiery 3. FRacharge or replace battery
4 Dirty fuel filter. 4 Replace fuel filier,
5. Stale or ditty fuel 5 Drain fuel tank and refil tank with fresh gasolne
6 Loose or damaged winng. 6. Check all wiring.
7. Carburetor out of adjustment. o Contact Sears Service Department
£ Engine valves outol adiustment’ 10 Comtact Sears Service Dapartmeni
Engine wil not 1 Brake-clutch pedal not depressed 1 Depress brake-clutch pedal
turi over 9 Mower clulch lever is engaged. 2. Disengage mower clutch lever
3 Wealk or dead batlery 3 Facharge or replace battery
4 Blown fuse. 4 Raplace fuse
5 Comoded battery terminals 5 Clean battery terminals
& Loose or damaged wiring. 6 Check all wiring
7. Faully ignition switch 7. Check/replace ignition switch
8. Faulty sclenold 8 Check/replace solencid or starter
8. Faulty operator presence swilch{es) ¢. Contact Sears Service Department
1. Weak or dead battery 1. Recharge or replace batiery
Englneclleks but | 2 Gorroded batiery terminals 2 Glaan battery terminals ~
witl not start 3. Loose or damaged wiring 3 Check all wiring
4. Faully solenoid or starter, 4 Checlireplace solenoid or starter
1. Cutting too much grassfoo fast 1. Setin “Higher Cut" position/reduce speed
Loss of power 2 Throtie in "CHOKE™ position 2 Adjust throttle control
3 Build-up of grass, ieaves and trash under mower 8 Clean underside of mower housing
4. Dinty air filter. ' 4 Clear/replace air filter
5 Low oil.levelidirty oll 5 Chedk olf level/ichange oil.
&. Faulty spark plug & Cleanand re-gap or change spark plug
7. Dirty fuef filter 7 Replace fusl filter
8. Stale or dirty fuel. 8. Drain fuel tank and refifl tank with fresh gasoline
9 Walter in fuel. g Draln fuel tank and carburetor, refill 1ank with lresh
gasoline and replace fuel filter
10. Spark plug wire loose. 10 Connect and tighten spark plug
11, Dirty engine air screen/ling £1. Clean engine air screen/fing
12. Dirty clogged mufiler. 12 Clean/replace mullier
13. Loase or damaged wiring 13 Check ol wiring ‘
14. Carburelor out of adjusiment. 14 Contact Sears Service Department
15. Engine valves out of adjusiment 15 Contact Sears Service Depariment
1. Wom, bent or loose blade, 1 Replace blade. Tighten blade balt.
Excessive 2. Clulching idler assembly worn or damaged 2 Replace clutching ider assembly.
vibratlon 3 Looseidamaged parts. 3 Tighten loose part(s). Replace damaged parts
Unit will not 1 Sheared or missing engine, transmission or 1 Replace key
propel ltself when transaxie pulley(s) key. )
ciulch s engaged | 2 Transaxle not operable. 2 Conlact Sears Service Department
‘ 3  Free whes! control lever incorrectly positioned 3. Stop unit and olace tfree whee! conwrol fever i DRIVE
position
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TROUBLESHOQOTING POINTS

PROBLEM

CAUSE

CORARECTION

Unit will not shift

. Shifting provedure incorrect

Check shilting procedurs. Unit MUST come o a

or shifts hard complete stop before changing directions
2. Tracior drive belt andfor brake out of adjustment 2. Check adjustment of ractor drive belt and/or brake
Adiust  necessary
4. Transaxle not operating properly. 3. Contact Sears Service Depaniment
Unlt shifts to easy! 1 Tension of transmission control lever is 1o lpose {1 Tighten tension of transmission control lever. See Tt
or returns to 2 Friction disc is wormn. ADJUST TRANSMISSION CONTROL LEVER
neitral 2 Replace or tighten friction disc
Engine continues | 1. Faulty operator-safety presence control system: 1. Check wiring, switches and connections. if not
1o run when gorrected, contact Sears Service Department.
operalor loaves
seat with mower
clutch engaged
Poor cut-uneven | 1. Wom. bent or loose blade t  Replace blade Tighten blade bolt,
2. Mower deck not lavel. 2 Replace blade mandrel
3 Build-up of grass, leaves and trash under mower. 3 Clean underside of mower housing
Mower biades 1 Qbstruction in clutch mechanism 1 Remeve abstruction,
wili not rotate 2. Mower drive belt out of adjustment. 2 Adjust mower drive belt
3 Wom/damaged mower drive belt 3  Replace mower drive belt.
4 Frozenidler pulley. 4, Feplace ider pulley
1 Build-up of grass, leaves and frash under mower 1. Clean underside of mower housing
Poor or no 2 Welgrass. 2 Allow grass to dry before mowing.
grass discharge | 3. Engine speed too slow. 3 Place throtile control in “FAST® position
4 Travel speed too fast 4 Shift to slower speed
5 Mowing to much grass, 5  Set cutting height lo higher setting. Then re-cut at
normal setting
& Mower deck not level. & tLevel mower deck
7 Low/uneven tire alr pressure 7. Check lires for proper alr pressure,
8 Worn, bentor loose blade 8 Replacefsharpen blade Tighter blade bolt
8 Mower drive belt worn or out of adjustrent 9 Replace/adjust mower drive belt.
10, Blades improperly installed. 10. Reinstall blades sharp ¢dge down
11 Improper blades used. 11, Replace with blades listed in this manual
Mower leaves 1 Mowing wethigh moisture content grass 1. Allow grass lo dry before mowing
unmowed strip 2 Mowing too much grass 2. Sel culting height o higher selting
between blades 3 Mowing too fast. 3. Place transmission control lever in fower selting
4. Blades are worn or require sharpening 4. Sharpen or replace blades il necessary
5. Blade drive beit sut of adjustment §. Check tension of blade drive belt Adjust i necessar
8 Wormn or damaged quill assembly(s). &. Feplace quill assembiy(s)
7 Damaged mower deck housing. 7 Repair of replace mower deck housing
Headlight{s)not | t Swilchis "OFF" 1. Tum switch "ON”
working {if so 2. Bulb{s) burned out 2 Replace bulb(s}
equipped) 3. Faulty light switch 3 Check/replace light switch,
4. Loose or damaged wiring 4 Check wiring and connections
5. Blown fuse. 5. Replace fuse.
Battery wiil not 1. Poor cable connections. 1. Check/clean all connections
charge 2. Bad battety cells. 2 HReplace baltery
3 Fauly regulator {f so equipped), 3 Replace regulator
Steering erratie 1 Steering seclor gear and pinfon loose 1 Check steerng seclor gear Adjust if necassary
2 Worn ball joints. 2 Check bail joints FReplace if necessary
Steering 1. Steeting seclor gear and pinfon tight 1 Check steeting sector gear Adjust if necessary
difficully 2. Steering pivot peints dry 2 Bee Lubrication Chart

3s




STORAGE

Immediately prepare your unit for storage at the end of the
season or if the unit will not be used for 30 days or more.

Never store the engine with fuel indoors orin a
poorly ventilated enclosure, where fuel fumes
may reach an open flame, spark or pilot light as
on a fumnace, water heater, clothes dryer, etc.

M\ Handle the gasoline carefully. It is highly flam-
mable and careless use could result in serious
fire damage to your person and/or propetty.

Drain the fuel into an approved container out-

doors away from an open flame.

TRACTOR

Remove mower deck from tractor for winter storage. When
mower deck is to be stored for a period of time, clean it thor-
oughly, remove all dint, grease, teaves, etc. Give blades and
underside of mower deck housing a goed coat of grease or
rust preventative. Store in a clean, dry area.

o Clean entire tractor {See CLEANING in CUSTOMER
RESPONSIBILITIES section of this manual)

e Inspect and replace belts, if necessary {See beli
replacement instructions in the SERVICE AND
ADJUSTMENTS section of this manual).

e Lubricate (see CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES
section of this manual).

e  Besure all nuts, bolts and screws are securely fastened.
Inspect moving parts for damage, breakage and wear.
Replace if necessaty.

e Touch up all rusted or chipped paint surface; sand
lightly before painting.

BATTERY

e  Fully charge baltery for storage.

e Alter a period of time in storage, batlery may require
recharging.

e To help prevent corrasion and power leakage during
long periods of storage, battery cables should be
disconnected and battery cleaned thoroughly {see TO
GLEAN BATTERY AND TERMINALS in GUSTOMER
RESPONSIBILITIES section of this manual).

e After cleaning, leave cables disconnected and placs
cables where they cannot come in contact with battery
terminals,

e

ENGINE
FUEL SYSTEM
IMPORTANT: T IS IMPORTANT TO PREVENT GUM

DEPOSITS FROM FORMING IN ESSEN-
TIAL FUEL SYSTEM PARTS SUCH AS
THE CARBURETOR, FUEL FILTER, FUEL
HOSE, OR TANK DURING STORAGE.
ALSC , EXPERIENCE INDICATES THAT
ALCOHOL-BLENDED FUELS {CALLED
GASOHOL OR USING ETHANOL CR
METHANOL) CAN ATTRACT MOISTURE
WHICH LEADS TO SEPARATION AND
FORMATION OF ACIDS DURING STOR-
AGE. ACIDIC GAS CAN DAMAGE THE
FUEL SYSTEM OF AN ENGINE WHILE IN
STORAGE

Drain fuel fank.
Start engine and let it run until the fuel lines and
carburetor are emply.
e Never use engine or carburetor cleaner producls in fuel
tank or permanent damage may GCCur
e  Use fresh fuel next season
NOTE: Fuel stabilizer {such as STA-BIL) is an acceptable
alternative in minimizing formation of fuel gum deposits during
storage. Add stabilizer to gasoline in fuel tank or storage
container. Always follow mix ratio found in stabilizer container
Run engine as least 10 minutes atter adding stabilizer to allow

stabilizer o reach the carburetor. Do not drain gas tank and
carburetor if using stabilizer

ENGINE OIL

Drain il (with engine warm) and replace with clean engine oil.
(See ENGINE IN CUSTOMER AESPONSIBILITIES section
of this manual).

CYLINDERS

& Remove spark plugs.
e Pour one ounce of oil through spark plug holes into

cylinders.

e  Turm ignition key to START position for a few seconds lo
distribute oil

¢ Replace with new spark plugs

OTHER

e Do not store gasoline from one season to another.

e Replace your gascline can if your can stars ta rust
Rust and/or dirt in your gasofine will cause problems

e |f possible, store your tractor indoers and cover it 1o give
protection from dust and dint,

' Cover tractor with a suitable protective cover thal does

“nbf retain moisture. Do not use plastic. Plastic cannot
breathe which allows condensation 1o form and will
cause your fractor fo rust. ’

IMPORTANT: NEVER COVER TRACTOR WHILE
ENGINE AND EXHAUST AREAS ARE
STILL WARM.
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CUT HERE TO USE SLOPE GUIDE

SLOPE GUIDE FOR RID

ING MOWERS

£ _,‘ . 3 S e " aa._“.-‘
"SIGHT AND HOLD THIS GUIDE LEVEL WITH A VERTICAL
TREE, A CORNER OF A STRUCTURE, A POWER LINE

POLE, OR A FENCE POST.
e T ST o ; -'g Operate up or down siopes,
15 DEGREES ™ —®xa 2P & hever across the face of slopes.
i Nty

To determine If a slope Is safe to mow: (1) disengage the blade(s), (2) put the unit in reverse, and (3) try to back straight up the slope. If you can
back up the stope, it is generally safe to mow. However, if you do not feel safe, or if you are not completely sure, use this guide and do not mow

a siope that s greater than 15 degrees. lfthe riding mower is used with a puil-behind attachment, do not operate the uniton a slope that s greater
than 10 degrees.

A 15 degree slope is a hili that increases in height at approximately 2.5 feetin 10 feet.
A 10 degree slope is a hill that increases in height at approximately 1.7 feet in 10 feet.

A Use extreme care at all times, and avold sudden turns or maneuvers. Follow other Instructions in this manual for safety in mowing on
() M man  Pranawnba o rlrdins mmuaar inoar Aoawn clanoe neuvar anrmss fhﬁ face Gf S!Bﬂes. L}SE ext?a care Wﬁen Gperaﬁﬂg on or near S!G;)ES
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CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

P

REF,
STEERING PG.
FRONT AXLE ASSY.
NC)'?&:; ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS. ALL UNNUMBERED
Use of service/replacement parts other than original equip- ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
men! parts may void your warranly. WITH OPPOSITE SIDE 336367A

mn
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CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

KEY#

[{eNes ot o RO R

Y
- L2

12

PART#

385715-8B33
8147906
310006
300235
323088-853
313541-853
56030
65273
300446
1468
308207
303008
180138
2483
1498
3156120-838
46763
35497
895346
324111-833
885346
44811
50352
336368
azigio
318139
996307
1602
318304
336408
3363714
336372
338373
318043
316881
1501
314867
314968
323044
8260
310748
48050
301452
324491
324482
44811
336448

DESCRIFTION

FRAME, MAIN .

FOOT PAD,LH" P- LIFT .

FOOT PAD, RH 22 12LG .,
FASTENER, RATCHET BLAGK .°
BRACKET, GRILLE 8EARS ..

BRACKET, FRONT AXLE ... ... .. _' R
SCREW, 5/16-18X.75 WOFLLK ... . .

NUT, 5/16-18 WDFLLKLRG WHIZ .
BELT GUIDE, RIDER ..

NUT, 6/1618 REGHEXGTRLK .
BOLT, 625X2 18 HHEH 1/2- 13 .
NUT, 1/2-13 HEXJAM CTRLK .
SCREW, 3/8-18X3.00 HHG |
WASHER, 38IDX 1.250X.07 BELLVIL .
NUT, 3/8-16 HEGHAGTRLK .
CONSOLE ..

RIVET, POP . 1870IAX 450LG ST .
SCREW, 5/16-18X .50 WAHHTAP .

SCREW. 1/4-20X 50 WAHHTAP . .. 'fl.j‘

DASH STEEL ..

SCREW, 1/4-20X 50 WAHHTAB .
SCREW. 1/4-20X .75 WAHHTAP .
NUT, 1/4- zowmrux*ropwc*xq L

DASH ..

EUM?ER HOOD/DASH...
SCREW, 1/4-20X 63PHPNHD .
FLATWASHER .391X{00X.208
NUT, #4-20 REGHEXCTRLK ..

SCREW, 1/4-14X 75PHPNHDTAP BLK ] Lo

HCOD A%EMBLY
HOOD |

SKIRT, LOWER ..
GRILLE, HOR IZONTAL ..

SCHEW, 10X1.00 UNSLHWHHILO

SCREW, 10X.75 UNSL-HWH-HILO

FLATWASHER, 203X 56X 040 . . . .

LENS, LH SEAHS

LENS, RH SEARS .
PIN. CLEVIS .500 X ,49/51LGTH
PIN, HAIR 091 DIAX1.66LG . .

mwvm&.m@n 1577LG oo "

SCREW, 1/4-10X 75PHPNTAP
FOIL, HEAT REFLEGTOR ..
8UMPER HCOD/DASH SIDE TOP

BUMPER HOOD/DASH SIDE E{:}WOMT;T”T o

SCREW, 1/4-20X 75 WAHHTAP
OWNER'S MANUAL .

b e i i
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CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

CHASSIS & HOOD ASSEMBLY

REF
MOTION DRIVE
PAGE

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS.
Use of servicefrepiacement parts other than original equip-
ment parts may void your warranty.

REF.
KEY#23

ALL UNNUMBERED
ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
WITH OPPOSITE SIDE

| 336367A

40
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CRAETSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

PART#

58367-853
310660-833
20567
1498
48401

1408
57163

1341

44811
56907
308654-833
995346
126358
58273
327061-833
48148
180078
120393
1488
336368
180077
120638
120393

DESCRIPTION

PLATE, SEAT

BRACKET, SEATSUPPORT
BOLT, 437!156HH$H5&818
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTHLK .
SCREW, 5/16-18X S3WAHHC ..
NUT, W?&%SﬂﬁGHEXFTﬁLK
SPRING, SEAT 2.63LG,14800D.
CLAMP, 'SPRG 117710 ..

SCREW, 1/4-20X .75 WAHHTAP .
COVER,SEAT SPRING 1.51DX1 oLG
FENDER SOF P-LIFT.GS ...
SCREW, 1/4-20X GGWAHHTAP
BOLT, 5/16-18X1.00 CARALN ..
NUT, 5/16-18 WOFLLKLRG WHIZ
HITCH, SEARS ...

SCREW. 3/8-16X1 00 WAHHSWAPPLT,

SOREW, 5/16-18X1 00 HHG

WASHER, FLAT 344X 69X.085 ..

NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ..
SEAT V540 CRAFTSMAN WIBLK TRIM
SCREW, 5/16-18X 75 HHC .,
WASHER, HVSPTLK 328X 0X.09
WASHER. FLAT 344X 69X 065

o
.
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CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

MOWER SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY

SEE
DETAIL A"

DETAIL "A"

REF,
ELECTRICAL PG
SOLENOID

HEF.
KEYd1a

o

L
e -
. [
T
N

Wt i
Af& RS

! CHASSIS & HOOD PG
i MAIN FRAME

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS. ALL UNNUMBERED
Use of service/replacement parts other than original equip- ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
ment parts may void your warranty WITH OPPOSITE SIDE 322987H

42



CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

KEY #

[Fol=- TR SR NEP O el Rl

PART #

320075-853
180079
120383
1498
317089
50148
8260
318341
35498
324032
48206
316648
324045
1802
300698-853
180020
1502
324055
120613
35498
57444
322635-863
300169-858
180079
£8247
1468
4170498
8260
322821
120384
36368
996416
120377
322467
58248853
57072
1488
314362-853
3288806
328771
57072
44108
315342
314829
1499
314489
3147492
121222
321385
120384
36368
3153417
44811
324038
1502
314869
314837
321837
180077
1468
1288
308235

DESCRIPTION

BRACKET CLUTCH ENGAGE LEVERW,,‘,H_ P

SCREW, 5/16-18X1.00 HHG .
WASHER, FLAT 344X 69X 085 .
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ..
ASSY, CLUTCH LEVER .

BEARING, FL 50310DX. BSODX 50
PIN, HAIR 091 DIAX1.86LG .
BRACKET, SWITGH ENGAGE .,
SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 WAHHTAP .

SPRING CABLE KEEPER 390 ID

PULLEY,POWDER METAL .
SPRING 071 X 82X 12 g8
BOLT, 375X 566 HHSH ..
NUT, 14-20 F{EG‘«HEXCTRLK

BRACKET FRAME CABLE ...

SCREW, 1/4-20% 75 HHO

NUT, 1/4-20 FEEGHEXGT?ELK
ASSY,CABLE, BLADE ENGAGE .
NUT, 1/4-28 HIAM .

SCREW, 5/16-18X 75 WAHHTAP

TIE CABLE BLACK NYLON B &2L . ..

LIFT ASSY, LH
LIFT ASSY, BH .
SCQQW §/16-18X1 00 HHC
NUT. ADJUST .
NUT, 8/18-18 REGHEXC’FFELK

WASHER, FLAT .531X1 osxcas f o

PIN, HAIR 091 DIAX166LG ..
ROD, ADJUSTING *J” - LIFT .
WASHER, FLAT 406X 81X 065
PIN, HAIR 072 DIAX1.18LG ..

WASHER, FLAT .301X1 00X.125

NUT, 3/8-16 REGHX .

NUT, 38-18 HXHONYLON lNS{EHT

BRACKET, REAR HANG SUSP .

BOLT, 516-18X .63 CARRIN ..

NUT, &/16-18 REGHEXGTF?LK

PEDAL AGSY, DECK HEEGHT

PAD, UFT PEDAL ...

BRACKET, LIFT ARM....

BOLT, 6/16-18X 63 CARALN .

NUT, 5/16-18 HWDFLGTRLK ..

LATCH, PEDAL LIFT ...

BOLT, 56 X .13 HHSH a/8- ‘35

NUT, 3/8-18 REGHXCTRLK ..

SPRING, UFT LATCH

ROD, PIVOT ..

PIN, COTTER GB0 DIAX T5LG

ROD, MEMORY

WASH&R FLAT 40BX B1X 065
PIN, HAIR 072 DIAX1 13LG |

BRACKET, MEMORY ...

SCREW, 1/4-20X .76 WAHHTAP .

GUIDE, MEMORY ROD - NEW ADJT

NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTALK ..

CAP, MEMORY ROD 3810 X Gt e

SPRING, MEMORY ..

KNOE, ROUND 1.50 DIA MATTE BLK
SCREW, 5/16-18X 75 HHC

NUT, &/16-18 REGHEXGTRLK
BRACKET, CABLE RETAINER
FASTENER. RATCHET ‘

h;\;...s....‘...»....»H_&;\}m.u..,.nmu‘gdddﬁwm“m”mgd_ﬁdamgm&m“

aTy
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CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

FRONT STEERING ASSEMBLY

REF.

REF.

RSB NES B, CHASSIS & HOOD PG
(STEERING WHEEL (DASH)

Ss. HARDWARE}

REF.
CHASSIS & HOQD PG
{MAIN FRAME)

CHASSIS & HOUD PG.
{(FRONT AXLE
SUPPORT)

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS. ALL UNNUMBERED
Use of service/replacement parts other than original ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
equipment parts may void your Warranty. WITH QPPOSITE SIDE 336365F

44



CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

KEY# PART#
1 .

1-1 31170
1-2 52407
1-3 318539
1-4 318644
16 38625
16 53373
8 304590
9 180128
10 120382
11 1499

12 326889
13 313629
14 313671853
15 315186
18 274654
17 302408
19 71100
20 328583
20-1 321449
20-2 124926
20-4 272123
20-5 302865
26 1459
27 120386
28 120383
28 271508
30 318702
31 302314
32 302524
33 315194
34 2868
35 20864
36 336363
361 24167

36-2 336364
36-3 314418
36-4 316702

42 73840
43 318550
44 642

45 3sE2b
46 336368
47 306868

DESCRIPTION
AXLE FRONTASSY w;\fcssusaws

FRONT AXLE SUSPENDED ...

SPINDLE BEARING ... ... w0 e
ASSY SPINDLERM LG .
ASSY.SPINDLELH LG ..

RING, RETEX 57X 05TRUB133.75
AXLE COVER ..

TIE ROD ASSY 19 81LG W-SECTION . T

SCHEW, 3/8-16X1.78 HHC .,
WASHER, REGSPTLK, 393X 66X 10 .
NUT, 3/8-16 REGHXCTRLK ..

ASSEMBLY SECTOR GEAR _. . .

BRNG,SLEV  IDX. ODX ... ..
SUPPORT,SECTOR GEAR 4WS .
SCAEW, 1/2-2083. 00 HHC ..
NUT, 1/2-20 BEGHXCTRLK . ... ...
BRNG, SFAL B00IDX, ODX 78 ...
NUT, 8/16-24 HEXWDFLLK ..

ASSEMBLY DRAG LINK 4WS HYDRO .

DRAG LINK 625 DIA FOR 4W§S .
NUT, 3/8-24 REGHEXJAM . ..
NUT. 7718-20 HXJAM . . ..
BALL JOINT 718-820 ... .o
NUT, 3/8-16 REGHXCTRLK . ...

WASHER, FLAT 531X1.06X.085 ... ...
WASHER, REGSPTLK 458X 78X 12 . ...

NUT, 7/16-20 REGHX ..

SHAFT STEERING 4WS SEARS ],‘ L

PINION STEERING ... .

PIN DOWEL, .

WASHER, FLAT 51X1.38X.048.
WAS‘:HE?@ FLAT B0O4X 75X.059 .

RING, RET E 39X 04TRUS133-50 ... .

TIAE&RIM PU16X6 0X6 DOVER GREY
VALVE BTEM

WHEEL W/HD BEARING W/ZERK
ELANGE BEARING 7531DX1.3800X
TIRE 15X6 0-6

WASHER, FLAT 7688X112X06 ... . . .

SEAL. FELT 156 O.D.X1/8 THK ...

WASHER, FLAT 758X1.31X075. .. . . ...
RING, RETEX 57X 05THU5133-76 ...
HUB CAP,EURD 6" DOVER GREY 633 .

CLIP HUBCAP TINN #C25487-017-4

* ORDER INDIVIDUAL PARTS

M—.—R—-‘_&—_A—A.&Mulmluml-—ﬁ—a-&_AN-.—QMM..&-&NNMMNM——L-—&&_&_&
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CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

REAR STEERING ASSEMBLY

NOTE:BOLT TIGHTENING SEGQUENCE
FOR 4WS CASTING.
1. HGHTEN KEY #16,17 & 18 {4 PER SIDE).
; 2, TIGHTEN KEY #2 (2 PER SIDE).
~ 4. TIGHTEN HARDWARE WHICH MOUNTS
T4 TO FHAHE & BRACKET (KEY #1)
LAST (2 PEA SIBE).

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS, ALL UNNUMBERED
Use of service/replacement parts other than original equip- ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
ment parts may void your warranty. WITH OPPOSITE SIDE 3948076
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CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

PART#

313645-853
35498
324356
314267
35267
12325
315268
3208531
315264863
36311
12289
324578
21882
324578
456722
180078
120393
1488
336148
308719
12319
304115
25177
45602
421051
dozBe4
304116
304122
274654
324638
596307
412349
308726
328634
308447
308398
308384
124825
304260
328638
308446
30838¢
308384
124926
304260
181646
412349
304120-853
304121-833
47792
181638
120382
412349

DESCRIPTION

BRKT X-AXLE MTG 4WS HYDRO
BOREW, 5/16-18X 75 WAHHTAP ..
U-JOINT, 4-WS HEAVY RUTY ...

BRACKET,STEERING PIVOT DRILLED .

BRACKET.STR PIVOT 6204 BE&'ARING
BRNG, BALL 6203-2AA-3/4 .
BRNG, BALL 5204-2AA 78 .

ULJOINT ASSEMBLY W/ZERK (z,orec-:} R

HUB ASSEMBLY HEAVY ...

PIN, GROOVED .2%0 DIAX1 501G
PIN, STEERING HINGE ..

BRNG, FLSH .7521DX 0370BX.75.
WASHER, FLAT .785X1.28X. 042PL .
BRNG, FLSH . 1DX. ODX ..

PIN, SPRING.250DIAX1 50LG HVPL,
SCREW, 5/16-18X1.00 HHC . ‘
WASHER, FLAT 344X 89X 065 .
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTALK ..

BAR DRAGLINK 4WS(D-EHYD) . . ...

PIVOT, STEERING...

BOLT, 562X 340 HHSH 3/8-24
SPACER, STEERING SHAFT . ..
WASHER, FLAT 785X1.19X, 048 .
WASHER, FLAT 333X B7X.118

SCREW, 5/16-24X1.00 HHO o 'f;f o

FOLLOWER ROLLER .

CAM YOKE ROLLER .

BOLT, 625 X1, 175HHSH .

NUT, 12-20 REGHXOYREK
BOLT, 265X 980 HHSH 3/8- 24
WASHER, FLAT .391X1.00X 209
NUT, 4/8-24 HXCTRLK ..

SHAFT, STEERING FIVOT (ZN)

TIE ROD, ASSYRH EURO awsauzsm L

ROD, TIE /27D X 8.12L.G .

NUT, 3/8-24 LH THD z:ammp.m o

BALL JOINT LH 3/8-24 .

NUT, 3/8-24 REGHEXJAM

BALE. JOINT,BH 3/8-24
TIE RCD, ASSYLH..

RGD, TIE $2°D X 9. 75LG ..

NUT. 3/8-24 LH THD HEGHJAM ] o

BALL JOINT LH 3/8-24 .,
NUT, 38-24 REGHEXJAM ...
BALL JOINT,AH 3/8-24 ..
SCAEW, /8-24%1.75 HHC .
NUT, ¥8-24 HXGTRLK ..

ARM REAR WHL STR(FERIRH . . .

AHM, REAR WHEELS?EE&REH. ST

SCREW, 3/8-16X1 00 WAHHTAP
SCREW, 3/8-24X1 26 HHG ..
WASHER, REGSPTLK. 393X 68X 10 .
NUT, 3/8-24 HXCTRLK ... .

A;“ﬁa4¢;&ﬁg;ﬂh;#“ggggghg

mmm,p........a.,-Muﬂgdﬁwﬁwsdﬂmugnﬁﬁﬁﬂdﬂamg
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CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

MOTION DRIVE ASSEMBLY

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS lwm%ﬁﬁggggﬁfgﬁ ABLE
Use of servicefreplacement parts other than original equip- WITH OPPOSITE SIDE
33835408

ment paris may void your warranty.
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CRAETSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

KEY# PART#

1 *

2 334330

3 35498

4 334081

g 57187

5 56256

7 333926

8 180124

] 120384

10 1489

1k 334016-853
12 44811

13 180130

14 845

i 314844

18 335689

17 120384

18 1498

19 323212

20 562685

22 334122-853
23 334126

24 334123853
25 180134

26 120384

27 1488

28 334124

29 326780

30 335708

31 120383

32 180113

a3 1498

34 33395%-853
35 35494

36 120638

37 180077

a8 138538

39 1488

46 336648

41 310347-863
42 180077

43 120393

44 1488

45 310347-853
48 180077

47 996416

48 1498

48 310856

80 180020

51 1502

52 318452

53 318451

54 8260

55 2968

56 120238

57 306680

58 311257-858
59 314244

60 31133

&1 1341

62 311331

63 335242-883
84 1602

85 180020

66 335880

DESCRIPTION

TRANSAXLE DANA 4QGE}HYDR04WS, P

BELT GUIDE
SCREW, §/16- 18X .75 WAHHTAP .
LEVER, TRAN SHIFT LF HTTR

WASHER, 750X 250 smaws.qxw‘fﬂ},ﬁ o

SCREW, 14-28% 75 NYLHHC .
LINK, SHIFT LF DANA HYDRO .
SCREW, 3/8-16X1.256 HHC ..
WASHER, FLAT 406X .81 065
NUT, 3/B-16 REGHXCTRLK.
QUADRANT, SPEED CONTROL -
SCHEW, 1/4-20X .75 WAHHTAP ..
SCREW. 3/8-16X2.00 HHG ..
WASHER, FLAT 3901, 25X.116

WASHER, FRICTION FABOND ?\55343" ot

SPRING-COMP B7S5LONGYX 0815WIHE
WASHER, FLAT .406X 81X 085 .

NUT, 3/8-18 REGHXCTRLK, .
BRKT, LEVER S/F FND HTTR
SCREW, 1/4-26X .75 NYLHHC .
LEVER, DUMP VALVE
BOLT. 437X, 156HHSHTAP 51618 .
BRACKET, DUMP VALVE, .
SCHEW, 4/8-16X2.80 HHC .. !
WASHER, FLAT 406X 81X 065
NUT, 3/8-16 RECHXCTRLK ..

ROD, DUMP VALVE .
SPRING,/80DX2.18 ¥ 055 TENSIO
BELT, V 4L BO.50 DANA HYBRO .
WASHER, FLAT 344X 69X 085 ..
SCREW, 5/16-18X8,00 HHC .
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK
BRACKET,STABILIZER ..

SGREW, §/16-18X 75 WAHHTAP .
WASHER, HVSPTLK 328X 80X 09
SCAEW, 5/16-18X .75 HHC .

WASHER REGINTLK.820X 61X 03

NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ..
LEVER,SHIFT-LWR ASSY ....... .
CLIP- SHIFT LEVER 625 ROD .
SCHEW, 5/16-18X 75 HHC ..
WAS?%‘&H FLAT 344X 68X 065 .
NUT, /1 6-18 REGHEXGTALK .
CLIP- SHIFT LEVER 625 ROD ..
SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 HHG ..
WASHER, FLAT .381X1 00X.125 .
NUT, 6/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK .
BRACKET. PIVOT SHIFT LEVER
SCREW, 1/4-p0X 75 HHG .

NUT, 1/4-20 AEGHEXCTRLK ... e

LEVER, SHIFT UPPER 80OF /213 . .
SPRING, TORS, 56X05X085 .. .
PIN, HAIF 091 DIAX1.66LG . ..

WASHER, FLAT 504X 75X 059 . .. . .

NUT, 1/2-13 HEXJAM......

HANDLE 1/2-13 MOLDED. T

BERACKET CQVER - FNDR SHIFT.
COVER PLASTIC HYDRO .. :
SCREW. 1/4-15X 44£.63 Hi ILOHHWA
CLAMP, SPRG 117710 ..,

SCREW, 1/4-18X.447 53 Hi LOHHWA
SHELF -~ BATTERY . :
NUT, 14-20 REGHEXCTRLK
SCREW, 1/4-20X .75 HHC

CAP, DUMP VALVE ROD 950X 75RED

* SEE DANA THANAXLE BAEAKDOWN IN MANUAL

M;ﬂﬁMNAM;ﬁNNAagmﬂ“ugﬁggdﬂﬁJuugﬁ;;&ggagggﬂggdd
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CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536,252570

MOTION DRIVE ASSEMBLY

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS. gremsi%z‘fﬁ?é%gﬁ;egg ABLE
Use of service/replacement parts other than original equip- WITH OPPOSITE SIDE
3363550

men! parts may void your warranly.
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CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

KEY# PART#
a0 321514
a1 304016
82 1468
83 328842
84 319675
g5 57847
86 2968
87 56180
88 48160
89 335666
g1 45602
92 1448
93 39859
94 38374
85 45892
86 1499
g7 57204
o8 326191
89 1488
100 334175
104 334382
102 aggias
103 336380
319886
1081 24187
103-2 336361
104 1818683
108 306669
106 336362

DESCRIFTION

SPRING, DRAGLINKBIAS ... DU L

GUIDE, BELT RH. .

NUT, W1&JBHEGHEX6T3LK

PEDALASSYEWAKE@LUTBH

PN, CLEVIS .500DX4.53LG -

SPRING, BRAKE PEDAL ...

WASHER, FLAT 504X 75X 069

PIN, HAIR 091 DIAX1,62L4G ..

PAD, CLUTCHERAKEVHW%NT
ARM |DLER TRAGTION ...

WASHER, FLAT .333X 87X139

NUT’&?&%BREGHEXCTHLK

RETAINER, BELT ..

PULLEY, IDLER V4L 3.06X 62

BOLT, 3/8-16X1.5 OGAHRSN

NUT, 4/8-16 REGHXCTALK .

ROD, CLUTCH 392" ..

BOLT, 496X .31 HHSHS5/16- 18

NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK .

SPRING,BRAKE 26.88 LF DANAHYD

SPRING .071 X 82X 8.00 .,

SPRING,CLUTCH 16.01 X750X6.88 .

TIRE & AIM, PU 20X10X8 DOVER GAEY 633

TIRE 20X10-8 DURC

VALVE STEM

BimM, WHEEL

SGHEW, 1/2-20X .50 HHG ..

CLUIP HUBCAP TINN #025467-017-4 ..

HUB CAP.8" EURC DOVER GREY 633

QTy
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CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

ENGINE & CONTROL ASSEMBLY

NOTE: TORQUE CLAMP 10-12 IN. LBS.
NO FLASH ALLOWED ON FUEL TANK
{ NIPPLE FROM BOTTOM OF TANKTO
FIAST BAHB)

REF. /

MAIN FRAME

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS.
Use of service/replacement parts other than ariginal equip-
meni parls may void your warranly.

REF,
ENGINE 3
(BOTTOM)

ALL UNNUMBERED
ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
WITH OPPOSITE SIDE

338186A

52




'.',“ul;

CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

KEY# PART#
i *
2 50947
3 138482
4 331074
5 331073
335867
8 180628
7 46708
B 328885
8 331837-853
10 274707
" 306274
12 35287
13 335088
14 120383
15 433146
18 314092
t7 48080
18 48252
18 336890
20 336840
21 46704
22 329148
23 320553
24 308459
25 300508
26 169585
27 120622
28 325547
29 327422
ac 57444
3t 327376
32 124818
33 1498
34 301087-853
35 271180
36 124824

DESCRIPTION

ENGINE, 18.5HF .. ot ot et
SCREW, 3/8-16X1 95 WAHHTAF’QLKP -

WASHER, EXLK 384X69X04 .o
MUFFLER ADAPTOR .........
MUFFLER-ASSEMBLY ..
SPARK ARRESTER
SCREW, §/16-18X4.50 HHC
GASKET, MUFFLER ..
TINNERMAN CLIP C8114-1
HEAT SHIELD WELD ASSEMBLY
SCREW, 10-24%X .50 WAHHMA...
DEFELFCTOR,EXHAUST, LOUVERE
SCREW, #8-32X .38 HHWATAP ..
PULLEY,ENG 4.60DX4 OLGXS. 5D .,
V%A&HEH REG$PTLK459X?8X12 .
SCHEW, 7/16-20X4.25 HHC BLK F‘H
TANK, FUEL 2 GAL CLEAR ..
SCREW, 1/4-10X .7T5PHPNTAP ...
TUBING, ,25X.50% BULK GAS LINE ...
CLAMP, FUEL LINE . TR
CLAMP, FUEL LINE PP
CAP, GAS 1-1/2-7 'THE) BLK .. .
THROTTLE,CONTROL . e
SCREW, 10-24X 63PHPNMA C‘RSS
NUT#i@QdHXHBNYLﬂ -
KNO%THROTYLECONTHOL

SCREW. #8-32X 38 PHPNMA .. .

NUT, #8-32 REGHX .. .
OR,DRAEQVALVEASS&MBLY T
CAP,OIL DRAIN VALVEASMY%LL@W T
TIE, CAB&EBLACKNYLONEEZL
GUIDE BELT SHORT 15 WHEEL
NUT, 1/4-20 REGHXJAM ...

NUT, ﬂiﬁfaﬁEGHEXCTﬁLK
SHIELD, HEAT GAS 'FANK

NUT, w&16HEXKEP$

NUT, 511618 HEXJAM .

Fa

IR
PSR N W S

;.A;ul‘;mi“f\}v.-&-.hwMﬂ“wmmi\}nﬁ;&%;qm;ﬂihd#‘j&;&#;#;ﬂw

* QEE ENGINE PARTS PAGE IN THIS MANUAL
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CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

PRE-PAINTED DECK ASSEMBLY

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS. ALL UNNUMBERED
Use of servicesreplacement parts other than otiginal ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
equipment parts may void your warranty WITH OPPOSITE SIDE 327957 0
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CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

KEY# PART#

t 325116

2 326480-853
3 180077

4 1498

5 180077

& 1498

7 37017

8 180077

g 120383

10 1488

1 313ge8

12 180077

13 120393

i4 1488

16 310667

16 180077

17 120383

18 1448

19 326B93-853
20 180077

22 44108

23 56424-853
23-1 58425

232 48562

23-3 50616

23-4 55647

23-8 49562

23-8 50818

23-7 51449

23-8 313888
23-8 58365
23-10 1282

34 35498

35 300345

36 1498

37 317040

a8 180077

39 1488

40 58305-853
41 58247

42 180079

43 1498

44 317041

45 180077

46 1498

47 322464-853
48 314282-852
4% 180077

50 1498

51 330278

52 2483

53 47685

54 320876-863
54-1 322116-883
54-2 41601

54-3 3068973

58 304420

58 996416

60 846307

81 45171

62 326249-853
&3 180077

64 180083

85 446363

&8 271184

67 1498

&8 321828
68-1 135624
68-2 304119-863
£68-3 306973

72 180077

73 120303

74 1468

75 314079

76 1502

77 35410

78 327570-853
79 126216

80 1488

81 327280-853
82 180081

83 1438

84 308231

DESCRIPTION ary

43" DECK KIT .

TOE GUARD - MULGHER ..
SCREW, 6/16-18X .75 HHC ..
NUT, 5/16-18 ﬁseagxomm
SCREW. 5/16-18X .75 HHC .
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK R
BRACKET CHUTE MOUNT auwx A
SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 RHC . L
WASHER, FLAT 344X 59X 065 .
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ..
LIFT BRACKET, REAR RH BLK 353
SCHEW, 5/16-18X 75 HHC .
WASHER, FLAT 344X 69X 085 ..
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXGTRLK ..., ..
BRACKET DEGK LIFTREAR mmx
SCREW, 5/16-18X 75 HHC ..
WASHER, FLAT .344X 69X.065
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ...
BRACE IDLER SUPPORT 40°,43"
SCREW, 5/16-18% .75 HHC .
NUT, 5/16-18 st::s:Lcm;_x
QUILL ASSY, S/39/40/43
SHAFT/SADDLE 36 B
BEARING, EALL6203~2AA(SEALS)-GS

DUST SHIELD _

QUILL CASTING (1046) . B
BEARING, BALL aesuw(sm_syca B
SPACER, SLEV 669X BBX3.797 ... . ... .-
SPACER, SLEV 672X 93X mpm
PULLEY ASSY .,

WAGHER, SPEGIAL GUILL .

NUT, 7/16-20 WDFLLK ..

SCHEW. 5/16-18X .76 WAHHTAP
SCREW, 5/16-18X1.38 wmwwr
NUT, §/16-18 REGHEXCTALK
BRACKET FRT. _ BLACK .
SGREW., 5/16-18% 75 HHC ..
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK
BAACKET LINK DECK FRONT
NUT, ADJUST .

SCAEW, 5/16-18%1.00 HHC | N
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK .. o
BRAGKET, GAUGE WHEEL LH BLACK o
SCREW, 5/16-18% 75 HHC . ,
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK .
BRACKET,GAGE WHEEL RH FW\ET
BRACKET STABILIZER ... ..

SCREW, 5/16-18X 75 HHC .. ..

NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ...

BLADE,21 70 MULCHING BLK .

WASHER, 38IDX1 25DX.07 aszms

SCREW. 3/8-24X1 25NYLHHC

IDLER ARM ASSEMBLY . :

ARM IDLER 40/43"DECK . o
RIVET, OVSET .167DIAX . soz_ca s*{

BRAKE PAD - HARD - 232AF .
BOLT, .500X2.15 HHSH...
WASHER, FLAT .391X1.00X 125 .
WASHER, FLAT .394X1 00X.209 .
NUT, 3/8-16 HWDFL wmzwz‘ocx
BRACKET. EXTENSION IDLER
SCREW, 5/16-18X 75 HHG .
SCREW. 5/16-18%1,50 HHC .
WASHER, FLAT 376X BBX.0
NUT, 516-18 HEXKEPS ...... . . o
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXGTALK ... .o o
BLADE BRAKE ASSY. .

RIVET, TRSET SOIAX AILE T
BRAKE ARM .

BRAKE PAD - HARD - 232AF .
SCREW, 5/16-18X 75 HHG ... .~ .. .. . .
WASHER FLAT 344X 69% 065 ... ... ..
NUT, af&iBQEGﬁQXCTRLK I
ROD, BRAKE .,

NUT, 1/4-20 t:a&“caasxcmax

SPRING 071 X 62X 4.

KICKER, MULCHER 40“!43"85(‘1(

BOLT, 5/16-18X .75 CARRLN . R
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHE)(CTF%LK L
BRACKET MOWER CHUTE

SCREW. 5/16-18X1.25 HHC ..

NUT, 5/16-18 F%EGHEXCT?%L%{

SCREW. 1/4-20X1 26 HHWATAP
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CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

FINAL DECK ASSEMBLY
REF,
IDLER ARM
ASSY
NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS. ALL UNNUMBERED
Use of service/replacement parts other than original equip- ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
ment parls may void your warranty. WITH OPPOSITE SIDE 327958 O
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CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL. 536.252570
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PART#

320036
58808
8280
1348

314107

310326
126416

4517

314108
333073
126218
308438
120393
1498
302611
23763
1489
304422
314975
304424
3535
376368-853
126216
138485
327457

DESCRIPTION

DECK, 43" MULCHING MOWER DOM .o e

ROD, DECK HITCH ..pvocc e
PIN. HAIR 091 DIAX] BELG .
RETAINER, BELT ... woovergrreeFarsss o
SPRING TENSION 5.00LG+17LBAN .
BULLEY, IDLER BFF 4,00 WIDE FL ...
BOLT, 3/8-16X1.75 CARRLN ...

NUT, 3/8-16 HWDFL WHIZLOGK ZN ... o
BELT, V 6L 86,00 KEVLAR . oot oo e oo

GUARD, BELT LH PLASTIC ...

BOLT, BHE-1BX TBCARALN e e
PUSHNUT. 5/16 BOLTRETAINER ... .o
WASHER, FLAT 344X 89X.085 .. .. ..
NUT, 6/18-18 BEGHEXCTRLK ... oo

GAUGE WHEEL, 6.0000X1.38WD

BOLT, 500X%,390 HHSH 3/8-16 . .. S
NUT, 3/8-16 REGHXCTRLK oo o oo

CHUTE DEFLECTOR 40" 42°843°,

SPRING TORSION CHUTE DEFLECTOR T

80D, PIVOT DECK .3120X7.25 .
NUT, PUSH ON CAP .3120D ...

MULGHER PLUG A3DECK ... oo e
BOLT, 5/16-18% 75 CARRLN ... .. o
WASHER, EXLK 320X61X08 . ... . .

NUT, WINGS/M16-18 .. ...

)
2
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CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTCR MODEL 536.252570

ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS ALL UNNUMBERED
Use of service/replacement parts other than original equip- ITEMS ARF INTERCHANGEABLE
ment parls may void your warranty WITH OPPOSITE SIDE 536358A
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CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

KEY# PART# DESCRIPTION OTyY
1 320068 HARNESS 12-128BSWRAP . . . . ... .. .. .1
2 41482 PRESS CLIP,1 380LG 25510 . . .2
3 503064 ASSY LIGHT WIRE-1/4 TURN . o1
4 52872 BULB, HEADLAMP . e
5 57444 TIE, CABLE BLACK NYLON B62L . .
6 41482 PRESS CLIP,1.380LG 265D . 2
7 327355 SWITCH- IGN. {AFTER FIRE} 8 POSN .. 1
B 327352 NUT, 5/8-8BACME DELTA FOR BOOT . 1
e} 300194 BOOT, IGNITION SWITCH . 1
10 327350 KEY | {GNITION SWITCH MLOD.DELTA . .2
11 215802 AMMETER ASSY=>309373,121685 .. A
12 320082 SWITCH DOUBLE POLE NOING GRAY 1
13 57444 TE, CABLE BLACK NYLON5.62L .. 2
14 57476 SWITCH.SCR MNT DP NC NG BLK.. A
18 §7220 SCREW, #12 X 50 PHPNHTAP BLK . .2
16 53716 SOLENOID . Lt
17 187745 SOREW, 114~20X 75 HXSEMMA 2
18 1502 NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK .. 2
19 271172 NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXKEPS .. ot
20 138485 WASHER, EBXLK 320XB1X 03 . L2
21 120368 NUT, 5718-24 REGHEX . .2
22 57444 TIE, CABLE BLACK NYLON 5 631, o
23 55511 me GROUND, 12587, o
24 271184 NUT, 511648 HEXKEP H
25 300334 LIGHT SWITCH ON/QOFF PANEL MNT A
26 57547 SWITCH. SEAT .. 1
27 160505 * SCREW, 14 20X 36PHPNHMA ... .2
28 292691 BATTERY’ 8 PLATE MAENT FREE . ot
priss 57505 RUBBER STRAP ... . 1
30 180022 SCREW, 1/4-20X1, €}€} HH(} 1
31 120392 WASHER, FLAT 281X 63)( 065 ot
32 180020 SCREW, 11'4 20X 75 HHC . 2
33 271172 NUT, 1/4-20 ﬂEGHEXKEPS ST 2
a6 91885 TRAY - BATTERY e .
37 335417 BOOT, BATTERY MURRAY #54148 . A
ag 57769 BULR, INDICATOR ... 1
as 1502 NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXC‘FF@LK .
WIRING SCHEMATIC
D + BAK
[ @ aiEMEc A %u, RO
BATRAY maxc. BB ; iig, i
SOLERUID @
J;,, GOUHD
@ YELLO®
YELLEW /@
Al U

—

DECK SWICH STRTE

a/c/
12 gy B @) ar
icH SR sy S cRor
R ; DECX SWTH

“; croue
BLALK i FRARE
" B
Bl e ‘
SEAT SWiTCH @
(ﬂ;@% lgu} —3 SAFERY ancuy GHOH SNTTH 308720
\M............ i :gwﬁ 1 ?GSfﬂG[\E G M i. g S
@ 5 OFF | +te
ON [ERY
EHOUE
L—E&W o o—gkx Eg- START oot
BLACY! FOURETER 7 BUCK N
S Ot YL 203084 P yeapiscis
ol © -
{JGHT SWMCH ET

320068




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

DECALS

R

3367058

e



CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

KEY#

6 00 f O3 O B G B

PART#

322846
402758
402758
322898
402756
322808
402784
402762
402763
402765
492757
402739
402738
402761
322887
402187
402760
402788
324043
402740
335197
336865

DESCRIPTION

BECAL, V-BELT SCHEMATIC, MOWER P,

BECAL. CRAFTSMAN I HOOGD RH .
DECAL, CRAFTSMAN I HOCD LH ..

DECAL CUSTOMER RESPONSI aauw o

DECAL, GRILLE SEARS HYDRO .
DECAL. REFLECTOR, GRILLE .
DECAL, DASH CRAFTSMAN H‘{DQG
DECAL. CONSOLE HYDRO 43" RH .
DECAL. CONSOLE HYDRO 43" LH ..

DECAL. CONSOLE TOP CAUTION 8BS ... .
DECAL. CRAFTSMAN WHITE FENDER o

DECAL, SHIFTER HYDRO REV/NELU. .

DEGAL SHIFTER HYDRO FORWARD ... ... . ..
DECAL. ALL WHEEL STEERING WHI ...
DECAL. V-BELT SCHEMATIC, DRIVE . . ..

DECAL, 3 'N' 1 MOWER DECK. .

PECAL. STEERING WHEEL SEARS .

DECAL, BATTERY REQD, SR#D
DECAL, BATTERY REQD, SREC .
DECAL, HYDROAUTOMATIC ...

DECAL. AUTOMATIC DRIVE DISCON, o

DECAL, BATTERY REQD, DANGER ..

i i e e sk i ks ik sk ke kb ke [\ b ke
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" CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

i

N

( CUSTOMER ASSEMBLY Vi

KEY# PART# DESCRIPTION QaTy
1 330848 WHEEL STEERING 14"LONG HUB . A
2 PARTS BAG ASMSEATA4EURO . ... . .. 1
24 456376 PIN, SPRING.250DIAX2 GOLG HVPL.. A
2-2 301413 SPAGER STEERING SHAFT o o

336370A

[k ]
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ENGINE MODEL 143.951602 FOR 43" TRACTOR MODEL 536. 252570
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ENGINE MODEL 143.951602 FOR 43" TRACTOR MODEL 536. 252570
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ENGINE MODEL 143.951602 FOR 43" TRACTOR MODEL 536. 252570

REF. | PART NO. PART NAME REF. pART NO. PART NAME
i 36511A Cylinder (Incl. 2,11B,20,728 & 314) 92 650865 Lock Washer
2 27652 Dowal Pin a3 850594 Flywheel Nut
11 38302 Check Valve 100 | 36344 Solid State lgnition {Incl. 101)
1A | 86308 Breather Plate 10t | 610118 Spark Plug Cover
118 | €50802 Screw, 10-32 x 7/167 102 | BEO87Z Solid State Mounting Stud
14 28277 Washer 103 | 650814 Sorew, Torx T-15, 10-24 x 1°
15 36307 Governor Red 110 | 36384 Ground Wire
16 36346 Governor Lever (Incl. 212A) 119 | 36337 Cylinder Head Gasket
17 28816 Governor Lever Clamp 120 | 36488 Cylinder Head
18 650548 Screw, 8-32 x 5/16" 128 35308 Exhaust Valve (Std.)
18 36414 Extension Spring 126 | 385433 Exhaust Valve {1/32" O5)
20 36301 Cit Seal 126 1 35308 intake Valve (Std.)
28 30322 Lock Nut, 8-32 126 | 35432 Intake Valve (1/32" OB)
30 26512 Crankshaft 127 | 650691 Washer
31 36515 Counterbalance Gear 128 | 650890 Belleville Washer
35 29826 Screw, 10-32 x 34" 130 650046 Screw, 5/16-18 x 2-45/84"
36 28918 Lock Washer 135 | 34845 Resisior Spark Plug (RN4C)
37 29216 Lock Nut, 10-32 180 | 33507 Valve Spring
38 26642 Retainirg Ring 151 | 33508 Valve Spring Keeper
40 36309 Piston, Pin & Ring Set (84} 153 | 36338 Push Rod Guide
40 36310 Piston, Pin & Ring Set (010" 05} 154 | 850972 Rocker Arm Stud
40 36311 Piston, Pin & Ring Set { 020" OS5} 155 | 35980 Rocker Arm
41 36312 Piston & Pin Ass'y. {Std ) (Incl. 43} 156 | 36341 Rocker Arm Bearing
41 363813 Piston & Pin Ass'y. 157 | 650873 Seot Screw, 5/16-24 x 1/4"
(010" O8) {incl. 43} 158 | 36340 Push Rod
41 36314 Piston & Pin Ass'y. 159 |"35852 Focker Arm Cover Gasket
‘ (020" OS5} {Incl. 43} 160 | 35853A Rocker Arm Housing
42 36315 Ring Set (Std.) 161 30063 Serew, Torx 1-30, 1/4-20x 1/2°
42 36316 Ring Set {010" O8) 169 |*38304 Valve Cover Gasket
42 36317 Ring Set {020 08) 172 | 38305 Vaive Cover
43 35772 Piston Pin Retalning Ring 173 | 36306 Breather Tube
45 36318 Connecting Red Ass'y (Incl. 46) 174 | 30083 Screw, Torx T-30, 1/4-20 x 1/2"
45 36318 Connecting Rod Ass'y. 178 | 650928 Lock Nut, 14-20
{.010" US) (Incl. 46) 182 | 650925 Carburetor Mounting Stud
45 36320 Cannecting Rod Ass'y. 184 |*36352 Carburator To Intake Pipe Gasket
{020 U8} (Incl. 48) 185 | 38489 Intake Pipe
46 650908 Connscting Rod Bolt 186 | 38354 Governot Link
48 36321 Valve Lilter 186A] 36353 GChoke Link
50 36533 Camshalt (MCR} 200 | 36360 Gontrol Bracket {incl. 203,204,212A)
51 36513 Countetbalance Weight 203 | 36482 Compression Spring
51A | 36514 Counterbalance Weight 204 | 850777 Screw, 6-32 x 21/32°
52 36332 Qi Pump Ass'y. 208 | 650902 Screw, 10-32 x 7/167
524 | 36331 Qit Pumyp Shaft 210 | 27793 Canduit Clip
528 |"36333 *0" Ring 211 28842 Screw, 10-32 x 3/8"
52C | 36334 Ot Pump Cover {Incl. 528) 212A] 36288 Bushing
52D } 650888 Scraw, 1/4-20 x 43/64” 223 | 650875 Screw, Tom T-30, 5/16-18 x 1-8/32°
G0 36361 Air Baifle 224 ]"36480 Intake Pipe Gasket
60A | 650781 Screw, 5/16-18 x 11/1¢" 228 1 B50YV7 Alr Cleaner Stud
608 | 650867 Screw, 10-24 x 1/2° 229 | 650825 Nut & Lack Washer, 1/4-20
66C | 650737 Serew, 1/4-20 x 172" 239 "36358 Air Cleaner Gasksl
85 30083 Screw, Torx T-30, 17420 x 1/27 240 | 36355 Air Cleaner Body {Incl 228 & 239)
66 650737 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2° 245 | 36356 Air Cleaner Filter {Incl. 229)
6g  1°36565 Mounting Flange Gasket 245A1 36357 Air Cleaner Filler
70 36595 Mounting Flange 250 | 36359 Air Cleaner Cover
{incl. 72,728,75,80,381 -387) 2581 | 650886 Wing Nut, 1/4-20
72 31927 Qil Drain Plug 252 | B50976 Screw, 1/4-20 x 19/32°
7248 | 28483 Qil Drain Plug 2680 | 36347 Blower Housing
728 | 28534 Pipe Plug 2682 | 650737 Serew, 1/4-20 x /27
75 36301 Qi Seal 263 | 38367 Trirm Ring
80 ag7iz Governor Shalt 265 | 36616 Cylinder Head Cover
a1 35479 Washer 269 1°36365 Exhaust Manifold Gaske!
82 36327 Governor Gear Ass'y. 270A 1 35828A Exhaust Port Liner
a3 35322 Governor Spool 277 1 792028 Sorew, 5/16-18 2 7/8"
84 29193 Retaining Ring 286 | 36343 Cup & Scraen
86 650870 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-15/32" 280 | 30705 Fuel Line
89 650592 Fiywheel Key 291A] 28774 Fuel Line
90 611182 Flywhesl

65




ENGINE MODEL 143.951602 FOR 43" TRACTOR MODEL 536. 252570

REF. | b ART NO. PART NAME REF. | paRT NO. PART NAME
NO. NO.
202 | 2646 Euel Line Clam 346 | 38413 Fuel Pump Bracket
203 3273? ?:?;g ’é‘fmpa @ 347 | 650849 Serew, 10-32 x 9/16"
203A | 850931 Screw, 8-32 x 1-1/2" 361 650869 Scraw, _fsne«f 8 x 28/32"
204 | 35791 Fuel Pump Repair Kit 370 | 36261 Instruction Decal
205 | 34279B | Fuel Filter (Incl. 292) 370B | 35274 Instruction Decal
303 | 32988 Fuel Fitting 380 | 840000 Carburetor {incl. 184 & 2124}
305 | 36349 Ol Fill Tube 381 | 650767 Screw, 8-32 x 27/64"
306 36348 “O" Ring 382 | 36328 Oit Strainer Screen
307 § 354989 0" Ring 385 | 570873 Ball ] ‘
309 | 650974 | Screw, 1/4-20 X 57/64" 386 | 36320 | Pressure Relfief Spring
310 | 36366 Dipstick 387 | 36330 Roll Pin
314 | 650814 | Screw, Torx T-15, 10-24 x 17 394A ] 650982 | Washer
315 | 611181 Atternator Coil 3g5 | J6264 Electric Starter Motor (12 Volt)
(3/5 Spiit) (Inch.321 - 323) 400 | 36567 Gasket Set .
321 | 611161 Diode (Incl. ftems Marked * in Notes)
a2 | 611142 | Connector Body 475 | 36563 Ol Filter
a23 | 811118 | Terminal 476 | 36374 Ol Filter Adapter
a5 | 36342 Wire Clip 477 | 850978 Screw, Torx T-30, 5/16-18 x 1-7/18"
G | 86210 Housi i
% 1 Blower Housing Plug 47 |"36335 | Oil Passage Gasket
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ENGINE MODEL 143.951602 FOR 43" TRACTOR MODEL 536. 252570

CARBURETOR NO 640000

16 -

NC. | PART NO. PART NAME

c 532852 Throttle Shaft & Lever Ass'y
-2 832653 | Throttle Return Spring

i

2

5 632039 Dust Seal (Throttle)
RSN 5 632654 | Throttle Shutter

o
& | 7 650506 Throttle & Choke Shutter Screw
<& ‘ 10 632655 Choke Shaft & Lever Ass'y
pt . z - 44 11 632656 Choke Return Spring

13 632039 Dust Seal (Choke)
14 632699 Choka Shutter

- 40 16 532658 Fuel Fitting
17 632658 idle Speed Screw
18 832660 Tension Spring
20 * 540001 idie Mixiure Screw
25 632662 Float Bowl
27 * 632663 Float Shaft
28 632664 Float
29 " 632665 Float Bowl "0O" Ring
30 * B32666 inlet Needls
40 532449 Bowl Nut

44 * 632447 Bowl Nut Washer
47 * 632667 Woelch Plug
80 840002 Hepair kit {Includes ltems Marked *)
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ENGINE MODEL 143.951602 FOR 43" TRACTOR MODEL 536. 252570

STARTER MOTOR NO. 36264

HEF.
NO. | PART NO. . PART NAME
1 38375 Drive Kit
8 36377 Drive End Cap Ass'y.
g 36378 Armature
15 36379 Case Bolt
16 | 38380 Commutator End Cap &

Brush Card Ass'y
17 650168 Washer

18 650864 Nut

19 36381 Thrust Washer

i)



TRANSAXLE REPAIR PARTS

DANA TRANSAXLE MODEL NO. 4900-5 FOR 43" TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570
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TRANSAXLE REPAIR PARTS

DANA TRANSAXLE MODEL NO. 4900-5 FOR 43" TRACTOR MODEL 536.252570

KEY# DANA PARTNO. NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
i 5351-8 1 Housing, Uppsr
2 3789 1 V-Ring
3 1419 16 Screw, Tapping, 1/4-20 x .734
4 4821 1 Assembly, Shaft & Cam
5 3758 2 Spacer
6 5338 2 Puek, Friction
7 5336 1 Nut, Locking, Jam
8 5337 1 Stud, Adjustment
g 5037 2 Bearing, Steeve
4] 5356 1 Kay, Drive
11 4820 3 Assembly, Bearing
12 3890 1 Washer, Plain, .505x.942%.040
13 5357 i Shatft, Input
14 5518 1 Disc, Brake
15 5516 1 Gear, Spur, 10T,
16 4690 2° Assembly, Kit, Shim, 500 Shall
17 4819 1 Assembly, Bearing
18 5353 1 Shaft, idler
18 1068 1 Wagher, Plain, 832x1.00x.041
20 3471 1 Spacer, .530x1.00x.549
21 5517 1 Gear, Spur, 45T,
22 5130 2 Washer, Neoprene
a3 3184 2 Washer, Plain, .758x1.25x.031
24 55411 1 Axle, LH.
25 3871 2 Gear, Miter, 157,
28 5270 2 Ring, Retaining
27 5181 1 Geatr, Spur, 417T.
28 728 2 Gear, Miter, 15T
28 3818 1 Shatt, Cross
30 5541-2 1 Axlg, FLH.
31 4691 1" Assembly, Kit, Shim, .750 Shalt
32 5350 1 Housing, Lower
a3 5368 1 Ring, Retaining
34 5414 1 Hing, Glamp
a5 5522 1 Fan
36 5523 } Hub
37 5521 1 Pulley, 4.12 Dia,
38 33086 4 Screw, Tapping, #10-24x1 .05
39 5424 1 Hst, CW Control Rotation
40 1375 1 Key, Woodrulf, #61
41 5180 1 Gear, Spur, 10T.
42 3884 1 O-Ring
43 4300 1 Crease
* Use in various combinations to maintain proper clearances.
** Silicone Sealant o be applied between Upper and Lower Housings {use Loctite Ultra Gray Silicone 56989 or
equivalent).
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SEARS

OWNER'S
MANUAL 16.5 HP OHV

ALL-WHEEL STEER
43" MOWER DECK
HYDROSTATIC DRIVE
LAWN TRACTOR

MQDEL NQ- Ef:;; bté?ctorhasztscwn model number. Eachengine has its ownmodel
536"2525?0 | The Model Number for your tractor will be found on the model plate

lncated under the seat

The model number for your engine will be found on the blower housing
of the engine.

All parts may be ordered through Sears, Roebuck and Company
Service Cenlers and most Retail Stores.

HOW TO ORDER WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE THE FOLLOW-

REPAIR PARTS ING INFORMATION:
e PRODUCT - LAWN TRACTOR

» MODEL NUMBER - 536.252570

¢« ENGINE MODEL NUMBER - 143.951602
s PART NUMBER

s PART DESCRIPTION

Your Sears merchandise has added value when you consider Sears
has senvice units nationwide staffed with Sears trained technicians ..
professional technicians specifically trained to insure that we meel
our pledge 1o you, we service what we sell.

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., D/817WA, HOFFMAN ESTATES, 1L 60179
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